Free Markets Under Siege



HOOVER CLASSICS

The Hoover Classics series will reissue se-
lected books of lasting merit and influence
from the list of previous Hoover Institution
Press publications. The aim of the series is
to engender new interest in these titles and
expand the readership to a wider audi-
ence—in some cases, to a new generation.
Additionally, it is hoped that by extending
the life of these books, they will continue to
contribute to free discussion and debate on
important issues of public policy and histor-

ical understanding.

Robert E. Hall and Alvin Rabushka,
The Flat Tax, second edition

Richard Epstein,
Free Markets Under Siege:
Cartels, Politics, and Social Welfare

Russell A. Berman,
Anti-Americanism in Europe:
A Cultural Problem



Free Markets
Under Siege

Cartels, Politics,
and Social Welfare

by
Richard A. Epstein

with a Foreword by

Sir Geoffrey Owen

and Commentary by
Geoffrey Wood

Hoover Institution Press
Stanford University
Stanford, California



The Hoover Institution on War, Revolution and Peace,
founded at Stanford University in 1919 by Herbert Hoover,
who went on to become the thirty-first president of

the United States, is an interdisciplinary research center

for advanced study on domestic and international affairs.

The views expressed in its publications are entirely those of
the authors and do not necessarily reflect the views of the staff,
officers, or Board of Overseers of the Hoover Institution.

\’VVVVV.]]OOVEI’.OI’g

Hoover Institution Press Publication No. 536

Copyright © 2008 by the Board of Trustees of the
Leland Stanford Junior University

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced,
stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted in any form or by any
means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, or otherwise,
without written permission of the publisher.

First American paperback edition published in 2005

First printing Hoover Classics edition, 2008
14 13 12 11 10 09 08 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

Manufactured in the United States of America

The paper used in this publication meets the minimum requirements
of American National Standard for Information Sciences—Permanence
of Paper for Printed Library Materials, ANSI Z.39.48-1992. @
Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data
Epstein, Richard Allen, 1943-
Free markets under siege : cartels, politics, & social welfare /
by Richard A. Epstein ; with a foreword by Sir Geoffrey Owen
and commentary by Geoffrey Wood.
p- cm. — (Hoover classics)

(Hoover Institution press publication ; no. 536)

“Reissued with a new introduction.”

Includes bibliographical references and index.

ISBN-13: 978-0-8179-4611-1 (cloth: alk. paper)

1. Capitalism. 2. Socialism. 3. Competition.
I. Wood, Geoffrey, 1925~ 11. Title.
HB501.E648 2008
330.12'2—dc22 2007034033



Contents

Rl

AVl

Introduction to the Hoover Classics Edition
Foreword by Sir Geoffrey Owen

Brief Introduction to the American Edition:
Back Home Again

Modern Justifications for Classical Liberalism
Between Socialism and Libertarianism
Competition and Cartels

Agricultural Markets, Protectionism,
and Cartels

Cartels in Labor Markets

Conclusion: The Importance of
Getting the Easy Cases Right

References
Commentary by Geoffrey Wood

Index

vil

XIX

xxill

1
9
25

33
51

71
73
77
93






Introduction to the
Hoover Classics Edition

by Richard A. Epstein

MY SHORT ESSAY, Free Markets under Siege: Cartels, Pol-
itics, and Social Welfare, had its origin in the Thirty-
third Wincott Lecture that I delivered in London on
October 13, 2003. The original English version was
published by the Institute of Economic Affairs in early
2004. The volume was republished jointly later that year
under the same title for Australia and New Zealand by
the New Zealand Business Roundtable and Institute for
Public Affairs. The first Hoover edition of the volume
appeared in 2005, with an introduction for American
readers. | am happy to report that a Spanish translation
of the volume has been completed and will be shortly
published by the Peruvian University of Applied Sci-
ences.

The importance of this topic, I think, deserves all
the attention that I and anyone else can lavish on it.
The book is divided into two parts. The first half argues
that the central distinction for the organization of gov-
ernment and political life is that between competition
and protectionism. Competition produces systematic
gains unrivaled by any other system of production and
distribution. Protectionism relies on the use of state co-
ercion to introduce measures that lead not only to a loss
of political liberty but also to state monopolies, high



viii I'ree Markets Under Siege

tariffs, and economic stagnation. Building on these in-
sights, the second half looks at agricultural and labor
markets to show the baleful results that ensue when po-
litical forces displace economic competition with an un-
wholesome mixture of subsidies and barriers to entry. In
this introduction, I shall not review anew the arguments
that lead inexorably to this conclusion. Rather my pur-
pose in the summer of 2007 is to comment on the state
of the long-standing struggle between competition and
protectionism in the nearly four years since the London
lecture.

The scorecard on that contest is at best mixed. I
have little doubt that in those areas where the compet-
itive, or free market, program, has been put into play its
benefits are immediate. One component of the overall
system is low and flat taxes, and without question the
Bush tax reforms have been a great success in the
United States. Furthermore, the stunning Estonian re-
forms of the past decade offer an even more powerful
confirmation of the wisdom of the system. Lower taxes
increase the returns of both capital and labor, allowing
government revenues to expand with the increased size
of the pie. The net effect is that government revenues
increase when it takes a smaller share of the larger social
pie. More important, that program leaves greater
amounts of wealth in private hands, where it can be
more efhciently directed toward investment or con-
sumption as people see fit.

I would like to think that the congruence between
the basic principle and the observed outcome would
lead people on all sides of the political spectrum to



Introduction to the Hoover Classics Edition ix

spurn the repeated calls for higher taxation. Nonetheless
these calls continue unabated. The case rests on the
quaint assumption that the rich don’t really “need” their
money so that the one-two punch of progressive taxation
and a stiff increase in capital gains rates offer painless
ways to fund domestic programs. It is discouraging to
hear prominent politicians speak as if redistribution
were a costless goal best achieved through increased
state coercion, which in practice will only bring in its
wake some unhappy combination of renewed efforts at
tax evasion and reduced levels of output. The only as-
sumption in this debate that is sure to be wrong is that
changes in the structure of taxation defended on distri-
butional grounds will otherwise exert no influence on
output, prices, or production. The truth is, if anything,
close to the opposite: changes in the tax structure will
influence, for better or worse, the conduct of virtually
all individuals in a thousand ways, none of which cor-
responds to the naive view that a massive change in
wealth distribution offers low-hanging fruit for any gov-
ernment with the courage to pick it.

The stark conflict between economic theory and po-
litical rhetoric has troubling implications. To my mind,
the key challenge of public affairs is not to develop ec-
onomic models that offer evermore sophisticated anal-
yses of complex forms of individual behavior under con-
ditions of uncertainty. Rather, it is to make it clear to
the public at large that its deep bias in favor of high
taxes and, for that matter, increased regulation rests on
fundamental misconceptions. This is no small order.
Professor Bryan Caplan has published a sobering vol-



X I'ree Markets Under Siege

ume, The Myth of the Rational Voter: Why Democracies
Choose Bad Policies (Princeton University Press 2007),
which advances the thesis that democratic institutions
have a strong bias to move in the wrong direction on
economic matters because of the systematic ignorance
of the public at large. That view comes into sharp con-
flict with the usual conclusions of public choice theory
insofar as it discredits the assumption that all individuals
act in a rational, relentless, and self-interested fashion in
the political arena just as they do in their private con-
texts.

It turns out that any theory of public choice is in-
complete and inaccurate insofar as it assumes that all
the people fully understand the implications of their po-
sitions on matters of great political concern. This makes
the problem of government still more dithcult because
we must add the problem of ignorance to the problem
of faction, without knowing how these two pervasive
forces interact in a wide range of political settings. Nei-
ther should we be surprised about the difficulties of pub-
lic deliberation on these critical matters of economic
organization. First, there is a perfectly rational expla-
nation for people handling their private affairs better
than they do voting or deliberating on the large issues
of the day. The learning mechanism for understanding
the often adverse consequences of personal decisions
does not rest on the cognitive ability to understand the
interrelationship between supply and demand or the ec-
onomic proposition that all decisions are made at the
margin. Rather, the feedback mechanisms that lead peo-
ple to make corrections, however haltingly, in their daily



Introduction to the Hoover Classics Edition xi

lives are that they personally suffer the consequences of
spending too much or buying the wrong goods and ser-
vices.

In making their public choices, however, these
same people, now voters, have no such direct feedback
mechanism. Worse still, our dizzying world offers few
natural experiments whose outcomes are easy to ob-
serve. On the contrary, the constant barrage of stimuli
means that the indirect consequences of various govern-
ment programs are ignored and that the direct conse-
quences of those programs are given far too much
weight. In the area of taxation, for example, the direct
consequence of higher taxes is that richer people pay a
larger fraction of their income and poorer people pay
fewer taxes or none at all. Thus, measured by its in-
tended consequences, a program of higher taxes looks
as though it will have its desired effects. Only by study-
ing the theory can people learn that those changes will
usher in a myriad of private decisions dealing with in-
vestment, hiring, consumption, and the like. One great
advantage of the flat tax, for instance, is that it mini-
mizes the incentives for strategic behavior and the
chances of error in calculation: no one need create
cumbersome devices for income splitting when mar-
ginal tax rates equal average rates. But those benefits of
simplicity in taxes, or regulation, can be gotten across
only through education, which is hard to transmit over
the political din.

The situation is still more complex because the dis-
tribution of ignorance is not random. Those interest
groups at the heart of the fray—no matter what their



xii I'ree Markets Under Siege

stripe or cause—are often well aware of the long-term
consequences of their initiatives. Yet once such groups
gain influence, their agenda—whether in the form of
punitive taxes on rivals or special tax breaks for them-
selves—is to steer wealth, opportunity, and power in
their direction and away from competitors. If those
groups can form alliances with independent, civic-
minded groups and thus hide their self-interest, these
potent coalitions of strange bedfellows can easily carry
the day in democratic politics.

In this regard, because of the total lack of any clear
message on these critical economic issues by any polit-
ical leader of national stature, today’s domestic outlook
is somewhat pessimistic. Now, close to twenty years from
the time Ronald Reagan left office, in January 1989, we
can clearly identify, as Martin and Annelise Anderson
have documented in Reagan in His Own Hand, the
great, if sometimes unsung, edge that defined the Rea-
gan presidency: he learned and internalized the impor-
tant lessons of classical liberalism, with its emphasis on
limited government, low taxes, strong markets, and self-
reliance. Reagan was a great communicator because he
had something to say. Neither of his two (Bush) succes-
sors have been able to articulate, or indeed accept, his
program with sufficient clarity and conviction to offset
the big-government rhetoric that dominates and cor-
rodes public deliberation and debate.

The consequences of this breakdown in public dis-
course are not confined to matters of taxation. They seep
into just about every domestic and foreign policy issue.
In July 2007, the federal minimum wage rose from



Introduction to the Hoover Classics Edition xiii

$5.15. to $5.85 (with additional $0.70 increases in July
2008 and July 2009), an initiative that met with intel-
lectual resistance from economically minded individu-
als but faced no true political opposition in Congress
on either side of the aisle. The usual platitudes carried
the day: the minimum wage would raise the wages of
those at the bottom, without creating dislocations else-
where. The second part of that statement would be true
if the statutory minimum were set below the market
wage. But the two parts of the sentence cannot be true
together because employers will take steps to minimize
their costs, thereby creating some short-time dislocations
and hurting the long-term prospects of the poorest and
least-educated individuals, those with, at best, a toehold
in the market.

The same sort of political rhetoric has, fortunately,
taken less of a toll in the recent debates over the rise in
gasoline prices. Even though too many people still think
that some hidden form of greed or monopolization is at
work, many realize that what is actually happening are
sensible and continuous adjustments in prices to reflect
shifts in supply and demand, in both directions. Thus
the populists condemn the rise (but never the fall) in
the price of standard commodities and often seck to
punish the very actions that help ration goods with in-
creased scarcity value. I suspect that the demands for
maximum price controls on gasoline, although com-
monly voiced, have not been as successful as the calls
to hike the minimum wage because enough people re-
member the long queues that formed when Richard
Nixon imposed price controls on gasoline in the early



Xiv I'ree Markets Under Siege

1970s. It turned out that we were not immune to gov-
ernment-induced shortages that replicated the endless
lines characteristic of the Soviet system.

The consequences of political mistakes are not con-
fined to domestic issues but also exert a vast influence
on foreign relations. Some sense of the depth of igno-
rance on this issue was captured by then presidential
candidate John Kerry, who spoke of CEOs who sought
to outsource work from the United States to foreign
countries as Benedict Arnolds, a sentiment which was
echoed by his Republican rival, George W. Bush. Such
remarks are far off base: Benedict Arnold was a traitor
who plotted to turn over West Point to the British during
the Revolutionary War. Should we really equate CEOs
who seek to lower costs and improve quality with people
disloyal to the United States? That position garners pub-
lic respectability for one familiar reason: it studiously
avoids the indirect benefits of these sensible maneuvers
in a world economy, both here and abroad.

Domestic American protectionist sentiments hurt
our credibility overseas, which I hope to exemplify with
a personal anecdote. I still remember my acute embar-
rassment when, in the spring of 2003, I was asked to
defend open markets before an economic meeting in
Brussels, the headquarters of the European Union,
shortly after President Bush had announced that he was
putting tariffs on imported steel to shore up his political
position in Pennsylvania or West Virginia. Fortunately,
the tariffs were eventually removed, but not without pro-
test. It took some twenty months to contain but not elim-
inate the dangers. Lifting is better than keeping, but it



Introduction to the Hoover Classics Edition XV

is far from ideal, especially when said removal is not
accompanied by a candid recognition of the initial error
and a solemn vow never to repeat it. Instead we declared
victory, announcing that the tariffs had achieved their
goal because the steel industry had “wisely” used the
time for consolidation and restructuring, which could
have been done more efficiently if the temporary pro-
tection had never been supplied.

Unfortunately, that episode has not proved to be an
isolated incident, given the increased willingness on all
sides to use transient expedients to justify other restraints
on international trade. All too often tariff walls in the
United States erect barriers to goods from countries
whose political support we desperately need. The situ-
ation is no better on the question of subsidies, for lavish
farm subsidies distort the domestic market and create
(this time for real) unfair competition against the pro-
duce of poorer nations who cannot compete with sub-
sidized American goods in world markets. The beat does
not end there. As this introduction was being written,
relationships between the United States and Peru were
strained because of U.S. insistence that Peru enact cer-
tain domestic reforms in labor and environmental mat-
ters as a condition of a free trade agreement with the
United States. The folly of this approach lies not in the
particulars of the terms that are demanded but in linking
free trade to domestic reform in other countries. Free
trade is itself a great reformer: the input of cheap goods
and services from foreign sources acts as a powerful and
persistent spur to domestic reform that no local firm or
union can evade as long as the tariff barriers remain low.



xvi I'ree Markets Under Siege

The most notable illustration of this proposition is the
enormous expansion in output and profitability of New
Zealand agriculture after its inordinate subsidies were
removed at one stroke in the mid 1980s. Make no mis-
take, the true purpose of such proposed U.S. restrictions
is to make exports from those countries more expensive,
meaning that protectionists at home get an imperfect
substitute for the tariff barriers that are about to be low-
ered. How ironic it is that the price for free trade in
foreign countries is the acceptance of external controls
on labor and other markets that those countries do not
seek to impose on themselves.

The same situation can be observed in the constant
struggle over immigration into the United States. The
first, and most tragic, point is that one consequence of
our strong welfare state is that it makes more respectable
demands for limiting immigration into the United
States: How, such arguments go, do we know whether
people from overseas are coming to this country to work
or to receive a generous package of welfare benefits paid
for by others? That problem would not arise were those
benefits smaller. But now that they are fixed in the do-
mestic political market, a heavy price is paid by foreign-
ers who are shut out of this country in larger numbers
than is appropriate.

Yet the protectionist elements have proved powerful
in the recent immigration debate, especially with the
shortage of coveted H-1B visas for highly skilled workers
who are needed to power our high-tech efforts in bio-
technology and computers, as once again a bipartisan
coalition seeks to block or reduce entry. Those limited



Introduction to the Hoover Classics Edition xvil

visas are snapped up the day the government makes
them available. Efforts are now under way to require
such skilled workers to receive the prevailing American
wage, as a clear barrier against entry. But any effort to
expand the pool of eligible entrants is met with fierce
protectionist resistance from people who see new im-
migrants only as competitors for American workers, not
as current or future suppliers, colleagues, buyers, or pro-
spective  founders of businesses and employers of
thousands. Once again that narrow perspective, which
sees only harm from direct competition, has taken over
the public debate.

To these intellectual follies, the only answer is ed-
ucation. As Caplan’s research indicates, the public at
large takes the wrong position on just about every issue
relating to domestic issues of business and labor, inter-
national issues, and tariffs, trade, and immigration. The
educated public, however, does far better on these issues
than the public at large, to whom politicians of both
parties pander. The most important economic and so-
cial issues of our time depend on lifting the siege that
today surrounds the operation of free markets. I am
proud and pleased that the Hoover Institution, true to
its basic mission, has seen fit to reissue this volume un-
der its Hoover Classics imprint, especially so soon after
its original publication. I hope it will embolden the pro-
ponents of free trade, both at home and abroad.






Foreword

ONE OF THE AIMS of the Wincott Foundation is to con-
tribute to a better understanding of how markets work
and to highlight the damage that can be caused to social
welfare when market forces are suppressed to serve the
narrow aims of special interest groups. These themes
figured prominently in the writings of Harold Wincott,
the financial journalist in whose honor the foundation
was set up in 1960, and they have been articulated in
several of the Wincott lectures, which have been held
annually since that date.

The 2003 Wincott lecture, delivered by Professor
Richard Epstein from the University of Chicago and
published in extended form in this paper, provided an
illuminating analysis of some of the ways in which in-
terest groups, aided and abetted by sympathetic politi-
cians, have been able to rig the market in their favor.
Professor Epstein focused in particular on two areas
where such intervention has been extensive and persist-
ent in the United States and western Europe—agricul-
ture and the labor market.

On the first, Professor Epstein showed how the
“right to farm,” proclaimed by President Franklin Roo-
sevelt in his 1944 State of the Union address, was trans-
formed into the right of an individual to remain indef-



XX I'ree Markets Under Siege

initely in a particular occupation, whatever changes in
supply and demand might take place. This arrangement
was bolstered by an elaborate array of subsidies and re-
strictions designed to preserve the status quo, at consid-
erable cost to taxpayers and consumers. Although the
damage has been offset, at least in the advanced indus-
trial countries, by spectacular improvements in agricul-
tural productivity, Professor Epstein pointed out that the
gains from technology are not spread evenly around the
world and that agricultural protection imposes great
damage on developing countries, which are prevented
from making full use of their advantages of climate and
cheap labor.

As for the labor market, the lecture contained a fas-
cinating account of how procompetitive rulings by the
U.S. Supreme Court in 1908 and 1917 were subse-
quently undermined by political decisions to exempt
trade unions from the scope of the antitrust laws and
then to regulate collective bargaining through the Na-
tional Labor Relations Act. The consequence was the
statutory codification of monopoly over competition.
Fortunately, the effect of these measures was somewhat
blunted by the Taft-Hartley Act of 1947, which restricted
the ability of unions to bring pressure on employers
through secondary boycotts and in other ways. Even
more important was the impact of foreign competition:
the postwar change in public attitudes toward free trade
has had a strong market-positive influence on the degree
of trade union power.

Professor Epstein related these cases to the larger
issue of how best to regulate the interface between mar-



Foreword xxi

ket choice and government behavior. Drawing on his
deep knowledge of history, law, and economics, he dis-
cussed the need to find a middle way between socialism
and libertarianism. The libertarians, he suggested, have
gotten many things right, not least in their stress on the
social gains that arise from voluntary exchange, but they
sometimes underplay the importance of the social infra-
structure —including a system of public taxation and fi-
nance —which no market can supply.

The great challenge for liberal democracies is to
work out how to use systems of coercion to benefit the
individuals and institutions subjected to it. In Epstein’s
view, it is possible to devise rules that permit the pro-
vision of public goods without allowing the state to suc-
cumb to the political favoritism that leads to massive
transfers of wealth from one faction to another.

Professor Epstein presented his arguments with clar-
ity, force, and wit—qualities that were very much in
evidence during the lively discussion following his lec-
ture. The trustees of the Wincott Foundation are grate-
ful to Professor Epstein for agreeing to deliver the lec-
ture, and warmly commend this paper.

Sir Geoffrey Owen
Chairman of the Trustees
The Wincott Foundation






Brief Introduction to
the American Edition:

Back Home Again

IN OCTOBER 2003, | had the great honor to deliver the
Wincott lecture in London. The lecture was entitled
Free Markets Under Siege, and after it was given, an ex-
panded version of the essay was published, along with a
commentary by Professor Geoffrey Wood of the Cass
Business School. The essay deals with some broad issues
on the interaction of markets and regulation in the
United States and England. As is evident from the table
of contents, this essay is divided into theoretical and ap-
plied halves. The first portion, which deals with the
larger questions of political organization, has as its cen-
tral theme that the ultimate contest between classical
liberal and socialist ideals depends on the ability of each
to solve the large questions surrounding the production
and distribution of goods. On that question, I argue that
there is little doubt that the classical liberal solution,
with its stress on limited government, strong property
rights, and free exchange, will outperform any com-
mand-and-control economy. That judgment depends on
how these rival systems respond to basic problems of
production and exchange, even if we cannot be confi-
dent of the best response to some of the hardest issues of
this or any other area—for example, what is the proper
mode for the location of large public facilities, and how



XXiv I'ree Markets Under Siege

should they be financed? If we get the big questions
right, then we can survive the errors that we make on
the remaining, difficult second-order questions.

The themes in question travel well. This essay has
already been reproduced for the Australian and New
Zealand markets. I am happy that it will now be pub-
lished by the Hoover Institution for circulation in the
American market. The publication of this volume at
home makes perfect sense, because the book explores,
in broad outline, the historical interplay between Amer-
ican constitutional doctrine and American economic
development. It would be nice to report that our consti-
tutional founders reached the right decision on every
key point related to social and economic development,
so that everything thereafter could be regarded as a fall
from grace. But it is quite clear that they did not, for all
great ventures contain their own fair share of mistakes.
For example, the founders showed too great a willing-
ness to allow the nation to be surrounded by a strong set
of tariff walls. Although their efforts were far from per-
fect, however, they grasped, in large measure, the cen-
tral truth about political organization. In general, they
showed a lively appreciation for the risk of factions and,
thus, sought to organize their political institutions in
ways that would minimize these risks by dividing au-
thority between state and national government and by
separating the powers of the national government into
three distinct branches, which made possible the use of
checks and balances among them. The founders had a
strong appreciation that a successful nation requires
strong government that is focused in its operation of pro-



Brief Introduction XXV

viding peace and security on the one hand and an ade-
quate social infrastructure on the other. They were cog-
nizant that the risk of too much government had to be
balanced against the risk of too little.

Yet over time, many of these insights were lost. The
rise of the New Deal was spurred by the dominant beliefs
of the Progressive Era that strong government responses
were required in order to overcome the excessive individ-
ualism, as it was termed, of an earlier age. Writers as no-
table as Louis Brandeis took deep exception to the prop-
osition that the conceptions of liberty and property that
had animated Adam Smith could work in the age of in-
dustrialization with its rapid technological progress. Early
convictions that the role of the state was to preserve the
notion of equal liberty of all under law were dismissed as
formal conceptions that did not respond to the massive
inequalities of wealth and economic power in the mod-
ern age. Instead, government had to serve as a conscious
counterweight to large industrial interests. The Progres-
sives were rightly suspicious of monopoly power, but they
wrongly extended their suspicious attitude of the out-
come of competitive processes, which they saw not as
mutually beneficial but as exploitative of ordinary work-
ers and small businessmen.

These high-minded concerns, I believe, led the Pro-
gressives sorely astray in their articulation of economic
policy and constitutional law. The only device that they
could come up with to deal with the economic realities
of the New Age was the creation of state-protected mo-
nopolies, frequently in agricultural and labor markets.
To implement this misguided economic vision, they



Xxvi I'ree Markets Under Siege

had to dismantle the constitutional structures that stood
in their path. The earlier limitations on federal power
had to be pushed aside. “Commerce among the several
states” had to be read so broadly as to cover manufactur-
ing and agriculture within each and every state; other-
wise, industry and labor cartels could not be maintained.
The extensive system of regulation also required limita-
tions on the rights of private property and free contract,
and these two went into eclipse under the influence of
the Progressive movement. The original vision of the
Constitution gave way under the pressure of an intellec-
tual attack that was mounted both in the United States
and in Great Britain. The changes in political philoso-
phy led to a misguided transformation in constitutional
worldview that offered few restraints on federal power
and virtually no protections for economic liberties.

One purpose of this short volume is to trace the
switch in worldview in both countries and to dispute its
wisdom. The strength and innovation of competitive
markets is a durable phenomenon that works as well in
the twenty-first century as it did in the eighteenth. In
this volume, I hope to expose the danger and folly of the
deviation from those sound classical liberal principles
that has led to these major constitutional and policy mis-
takes in the United States, as well as to parallel adjust-
ments in the political practices in Great Britain. These
issues that were once fought over are being refought on
a nearly daily basis. I hope that this volume will make
some small contribution toward restoring the proper
constitutional and economic balance both here and
abroad.



Free Markets Under Siege
Cartels, Politics,and Social Welfare



-l"ﬂw}\‘-‘

Mlustration © David Bromley/Financial Times



1. Modern Justifications
for Classical Liberalism

IT WAS A VERY GREAT HONOR to be invited to give the
Wincott lecture for 2003, for it allowed me to renew a
set of connections that I have long had with England. 1
started my legal education in Oxford in 1964, receiving
a bachelor’s degree in jurisprudence in 1966, after
which I returned to the United States to complete my
legal education at Yale in 1968. Immediately upon grad-
uation from Yale, I took up the study and teaching of
law, which became my life’s work.

The combination of English and American educa-
tion has proved a great advantage to me because it fa-
miliarized me with three legal systems: English and
American are the obvious two; the Roman law system,
which was then required study at Oxford, is the third.
The English educational experience was essential to my
intellectual development, but not perhaps as my instruc-
tors intended, for they nourished my affection for the
laissez-faire tradition more by happenstance than by
conscious design. The major questions in English law,
then as now, were often resolved by administrative order
within the vaunted civil service, which translated into
the (then) regnant rule of English administrative law
that all decisions of the minister should be final. The
effect, therefore, was that in our curriculum, we con-



2 I'ree Markets Under Siege

centrated on those matters that did not fall into the pur-
view of minister’s discretion in the administrative state.
In effect, the legal education in England placed its em-
phasis on private law as it governed the unregulated por-
tion of the economy. That project, in turn, required us
to read a large number of nineteenth-century and earlier
decisions written by judges who were congenial to vol-
untary contract and private property. At the same time,
my study of Roman law persuaded me that the basic
principles of English common law could also take hold
in political settings widely different from those in mod-
ern times.

Unlike political theorists who work at an abstract
level, these judges had the huge advantage of testing
their basic theories against the concrete cases that cried
out for decision. By the same token, these same judges
often suffered from a professional disadvantage because,
with a few notable exceptions, they did not ground their
views in general political theory. Indeed, it is on that
score that the English legal education has lagged some-
what, both then and now, for it does not place enough
emphasis on the importance of interdisciplinary studies,
which have been the centerpiece of American legal ed-
ucation for several decades at least. But an English and
American legal education proved, in my case, to be hap-
pily complementary.

Having learned from two cultures, I regard my com-
parative advantage in this intellectual debate over the
uses and limits of state power to be my ability to work
as an arbitrageur between the two worlds—for, in time,
I came to believe that the rules of decision in these



Modern Justifications for Classical Liberalism 3

private disputes had real relevance to the larger ques-
tions that had, in practice, been taken over by the mod-
ern administrative state. The conclusions, moreover,
seemed to hold with equal force in the United States,
notwithstanding the two very great differences between
our legal systems: the U.S. written constitution and fed-
eralism are linked features that are, as yet, nowhere
found in England. I hope that, armed with the tools of
economics and political theory, I can produce theoret-
ical arguments that explain the social desirability of cer-
tain institutions better than the ancient appeal to “nat-
ural reason.” That term, which has its origin in the
Roman texts, worked well enough in ages past when
intuition was the dominant guide to the formation of
legal policy. It counted as the leading intellectual motif
for such great political and legal writers as Grotius,
Locke, Pufendorf, and Blackstone, who have exerted
such an enormous positive influence in modern times.
But now that we have developed a stronger apparatus of
economic and political theory, that form of theoretical
quiescence can no longer carry the day. There is so
much to say about social institutions and laws that it
becomes foolhardy to regard self-evidence as the ulti-
mate criterion of a sound legal rule, political institution,
or social practice. We have to use the most modern
logic and theory available—whether we want to or
not—for our adversaries, whoever they may be, will
rightly do the same on the other side. Fortunately, the
use of the new techniques usually proves benevolent in
that it helps us justify, in a modern idiom, the results of
these earlier writers in terms more robust than they



4 I'ree Markets Under Siege

could supply for their own deeply held intuitions. Our
job, therefore, is neither to junk their conclusions nor
to belittle their efforts. It is to engage in an intelligent
reconstruction of great ideas that have withstood the test
of time.

My more immediate connection to England relates
directly to Harold Wincott and the Financial Times. It
leads to one of the central themes of this lecture. The
Financial Times was kind enough to publish an article
of mine in its October 13, 2003, edition. It began with
a picture (reproduced as the frontispiece to this chapter)
that relates to the topic of this talk—first gather the low-
hanging fruit—but that, I fear, not even the most astute
reader could decipher. The picture shows a tree with a
lot of apples. On one side, there are people standing on
the ground, reaching out and grabbing the apples; on
the other side stand people with ladders and hoists trying
to figure out how they can climb up to gather the apples
at the top of the tree. The obvious query is: what on
earth does a picture of a tree with a collection of apples
have to do with the question of how to organize different
markets? As I looked at the illustration, I would have
said that the picture contained an oblique reference to
the temptation and fall of Adam and Eve as evidence
that the private appropriation of natural resources is the
source of all evil in the world. But my column had no
such devious intention. To clarify matters, therefore, 1
will take a moment to explain what the picture is about
because, in fact, it highlights the central theme of this
lecture: first and foremost, get the easy cases right, and
then worry about the hard cases later.



Modern Justifications for Classical Liberalism 5

Here is how I reached this conclusion. The study
of any complex social system leads, on reflection, to the
comforting observation that the world contains easy and
hard cases. The following characteristics are true of hard
cases: they require a huge expenditure of intellectual
energy in order to figure out their solution, and yet,
measured against some social ideal, our best choices in-
variably suffer from a very high rate of error, even when
we do our level best. The happy side of this process is
that we are likely to be damned no matter which alter-
native we embrace. So, if the law seeks to determine a
very complicated issue, such as the optimum duration
of a patent, it is easy to identify an infinite set of per-
mutations, because the question of patent duration can-
not be effectively decided in isolation without reference
to patent scope, itself a highly technical area. To make
matters worse, the field of patentable inventions might
be too broad for a general solution to the problem. For
example, the answer that seems to work well for phar-
maceutical patents may not be as sensible for software
patents. But the moment we decide that different patent
classes should have different durations, then someone
will be faced with the unhappy task of classifying a new
generation of inventions that regrettably straddles a pre-
existing set of categories established in ignorance of the
future path of technical development. Such is the case
with computer software, for example. Given this shifting
background, it is very difficult to conclude authorita-
tively that one patent duration rather than another is the
best. Of course, we can make credible arguments that
patent duration should be far shorter than copyright du-



6 I'ree Markets Under Siege

ration, but that does not fix an appropriate length of
time for either form of intellectual property. In the end,
the best answers rely on educated hunches by persons
who work within the field, who may differ substantially
in their conclusions.

In some cases, the problems get even more difficult
than patent duration because of the discontinuous na-
ture of the basic choice. All too often, the world does
not allow us the luxury of continually fine-tuning re-
sponses until we approach some social ideal. The ques-
tion of whether to build a new airport or highway or rail
system gives rise to an initial “yes or no” choice. Once
that basic commitment is made, it will, of course, be
followed by a host of smaller decisions, some of which
can be fine-tuned, but others, not. The advantages and
disadvantages of the basic choice are hard to foresee and
are equally hard to evaluate quantitatively even when
foreseen. Just think of how hard it is to estimate the
impact of a new airport on noise, pollution, traffic, land
values, business growth, and the like. The only thing we
can say with certainty is that some affected persons will
win and others will lose. Yet it is no mean feat to ex-
amine which persons fall into which class or to deter-
mine how much compensation, if any, is owing to those
persons who are inconvenienced by the process. The
difficulty of the subject matter and the nature of the
political process restrict us to sharply discontinuous so-
lutions, all of which could be far removed from the
social ideal. Any choice is likely to contain large errors;
but the same is not necessarily true of the difference in
errors between two solutions. That figure could be



Modern Justifications for Classical Liberalism 7

small. Thus, if one error goes high by 1000, and the
other, low by 1000, then the error levels could be enor-
mous, but equally balanced. In this midst of our travail,
we ought to take comfort in the thought that so long as
people do their level best to get the hard cases right,
then we should not protest too loudly if they get them
wrong. The chances are that other people would have
made similar mistakes, and we will never get able peo-
ple to work on difficult social projects as long as we
insist on judging their handiwork harshly with the ben-
efit of hindsight. Our standard of criticism has to respect
the decisions made in good faith by persons in positions
of responsibility, so that they are not hauled into the
dock when it appears they made the wrong decision.
This prinicple lies at the core of the doctrine of official
immunity. We have to learn to both live and prosper in
a second-best world.

The appropriate response to hard cases, then, is an
uneasy mix between patience and deference. The easy
cases, in contrast, turn out to be miraculously important
for the day-to-day operations of any system precisely be-
cause we can be confident that the wrong decision will
lead to serious social dislocations with few offsetting
benefits. This proposition holds for how a society draws
the interface between market choice and government
behavior, which is my main theme. But once again, we
have to keep the basic point about economic organiza-
tion in perspective. The truly great social catastrophes
do not come from a misapplication of the basic princi-
ples of a market economy. They arise from a wholesale
disrespect for individual liberty, which is manifested in



8 I'ree Markets Under Siege

tolerated lynchings and arbitrary arrests, and from a total
contempt for private property, through its outright sei-
zure by government forces intent on stifling opposition
or lining their own pockets. The reason Great Britain
and the United States did not go the way of Germany
and the Soviet Union in the turmoil of the 1930s was
that the political institutions in both countries were able
to hold firm against these palpable excesses, even as they
went astray on a host of smaller economic issues.

It was the failure to grasp this point clearly that led
Friedrich Hayek, in The Road to Serfdom (1944), to be
too gloomy about the fate of democratic institutions in
western Europe and the United States. Socialism does
not always lead to national socialism, so long as these
critical minimum conditions for political freedom are
respected across the political spectrum. Once this dis-
tinction is kept in mind, it becomes clear why we can
properly count Franklin D. Roosevelt as a great Ameri-
can president on the political frontier even while taking
strong exception, as I shall do, to the misguided eco-
nomic policies that permeated his New Deal. Roose-
velt's contemporary competition in the category of world
historical figures was Adolf Hitler, Joseph Stalin, Mao
Tse-tung, and Chiang Kaishek. In that group, Roose-
velt, along with Winston Churchill, stood tall as a bea-
con of liberty in a world that had plunged into disaster.
Conrad Black (2003) may well be right to hail Roosevelt
as a great figure, and even as the saviour of capitalism,
but Roosevelt’s success on the political level should not
blind us to his shortfalls on the matters of economic and
legal policy, especially on the matters of agriculture and
labor, which are the central theme of this lecture.



2. Between Socialism
and Libertarianism

ON THE QUESTION of what is the proper form for orga-
nizing the means of production, to use the Marxist
phrase, there is a wide range of disagreement over
whether a system of voluntary, competitive markets will
supply the best mix of goods and services to the popu-
lation at large. Even if we remember not to elevate this
issue to a matter of life and death, by the same token,
we should not veer too far in the opposite direction by
lapsing into a form of economic fatalism, which holds
that society’s social ills will remain at some constant
level no matter what kind of economic system we adopt.
On the contrary, the level of social prosperity, and with
it political peace, depends heavily on the answers that
we collectively give to these economic and legal issues.
Getting the issues right in the easy cases should not be
greeted with stony indifference, even in comparison
with the larger political issues we face.

EASY CASES AND DIFFICULT CASES

In delineating the proper role for the market and the
state, it is vital for people who believe in the principles
of liberal democracy, as I do and as Harold Wincott did,
to get the easy cases right, even if they cannot reach
firm agreement on the difficult questions, such as patent



10 I'ree Markets Under Siege

scope and airport location. In this spirit, I shall now
concentrate on the easy cases and put the harder cases
to one side. I hope to show how, far from reaching the
appropriate classical liberal solutions to these problems,
our political institutions frequently (but thankfully not
universally) do everything backward, often in the worst
possible manner. Institutional arrangements that should
be a dull subject, not worthy of any discourse or con-
versation, become the object of intensive study in eco-
nomic pathology to explain how societies first make one
wrong step, only to follow that mistake with others, set-
ting in motion a downward cycle that creates unneces-
sary social losses all along the way.

To frame this part of the argument, I think it is
important to articulate the proper baseline for analysis.
In my new book, Skepticism and Freedom (Epstein,
2003), I defend, as I have done for many years, a vision
of classical liberalism that avoids two kinds of perils.
One is the peril associated with an unyielding devotion
to an unvarnished and incautious libertarian philosophy.
The other is the greater peril that comes from embrac-
ing socialism or collectivism in all its forms. The issue
is how to find the middle way between these two ex-
tremes.

[ should not need to dwell at length on the weak-
nesses of collectivism as a system for controlling the
means of production. It should suffice to note that no
individual has either the knowledge or the selflessness
to make vital decisions for other individuals. The high
aspirations of collective ownership are always dashed by
the grubby particulars of its practical realization. But this



Between Socialism and Libertarianism 11

simple point has not always carried the day, so a few
more words are needed on the topic. In particular, it is
instructive to recall the powerful claims that were voiced
on collectivism’s behalf during the socialist calculation
debate of the 1930s and 1940s. The basic claim was that
a large computer could generate all the information
about what goods and services should be produced un-
der what conditions. Markets were not thought of as
generative institutions, so the hope was that state plan-
ners could rig the rules of the game to approximate the
ideal mix of goods and services that markets are (sup-
posed) to generate. This could then be happily married
to an income policy that narrowed the gap between rich
and poor.

It is a tribute to the work of Friedrich Hayek that
no one today quite believes this fantasy could be
brought to successful completion, even though com-
puters are a billion times more efficient now than they
were when the socialist calculation debate took place.
This utopian proposal is doomed to failure because all
interested parties in the planning debacle, both public
and private, will have equal access to these devices, no
matter how powerful. As the night follows the day, every
clever government intervention will invite multiple pri-
vate responses, which are certain to undo whatever good
might have come about if dedicated government offi-
cials (itself a generous assumption) had exclusive use of
the new technologies involved. The hope that we could
keep the distribution, be it of income or wealth, on one
axis and the production of goods and services on a sec-
ond axis, such that the twain will never meet, has dis-



12 I'ree Markets Under Siege

appeared into the dustbin of history. The single strongest
safeguard that we have against excessive planning stems
from the awareness that even its champions have that
any government initiative, however noble, marks only
the first step in what promises to be a long and arduous
multiple-period game—a game in which it is hard to
say with confidence that any one player could emerge
victorious. Caution with respect to means may well slow
down individuals and groups that maintain strong col-
lective ideals about the choice of ends—most notably,
the compression of income differentials through social
planning.

The argument today, therefore, has switched
grounds. No longer is it said that the state can outper-
form the market. Rather it is said that the market itself
suffers from certain “failures” that justify forms of state
intervention to protect individuals who are hurt in the
process. The movement toward collectivization of all
public activities, if it is to take place today, will not rest
on a single bold initiative that casts aside the private
sector. Instead, it will take place in the form of a mul-
tiple attack along different margins, where each individ-
ual struggle does not generalize easily across the board.
The long-standing objective of the modern closet so-
cialist is to consolidate the separate beachheads after
they are taken over. Thus, state dominance can be por-
trayed as a device that takes the irrationality, imperson-
ality, and cruelty out of markets and not as a device that
dispenses with their use altogether. In effect, the dis-
course takes the form of an intellectual two-step. Step
one: markets are all right when they work. Step two: but



Between Socialism and Libertarianism 13

markets do not work in this particular area, be it health
care, labor, housing, agriculture, or whatever, each with
its own “special” problems. In one sense, the quiet bless-
ing in this approach is that it obviates the risk of a cat-
astrophic conversion to state control through aggressive
nationalization. But it gives rise to a multiple-front war
in which substantial chunks of voluntary markets always
find themselves at risk. The case against overall social-
ism is irrefutable today. But the desire to keep up with
its egalitarian objectives continues to exert a considera-
ble influence in practice. There is little reason to think
that the intellectual foundations of the collective im-
pulse are strong enough to serve as the foundation for
a more viable and comprehensive philosophy. However,
we still have to keep in mind the importance that mar-
ket failures have in the overall analysis when it comes
to the examination of the libertarian alternative.

STRENGTHS AND WEAKNESSES OF
LIBERTARIAN THOUGHT

Even if socialism may be dispatched in a few sentences,
it is far more profitable to devote some words to the
commendable strengths and serious drawbacks of liber-
tarian thought. I will start with the positives and then
move on to the limitations. Without question, the sen-
sible libertarian understands the importance of property
rights, of voluntary exchange, and of keeping to a min-
imum state devices that could upset the precarious bal-
ance created by strong property institutions. The pre-
sumption against the use of state power means that



14 I'ree Markets Under Siege

libertarians are rightly sensitive to the problems associ-
ated with the use of force on the one hand and the
various kinds of deceptions that individuals can play
upon each other on the other. The good libertarian does
not fall into the socialist trap of thinking that any indi-
viduals can rise above human failings only when they
are placed in a position of high power, where the temp-
tations are likely to intensify. Rather, the good libertar-
ian starts with a reasonably astute estimation of human
character. The libertarian is not somebody who believes
we are all dewy-eyed individuals who will always work
for the best interests of other people. Rather, he recog-
nizes that self-interest is a force that is sometimes turned
into bad ends and sometimes into good ends. Armed
with that knowledge, he tries to figure out how to min-
imize the bad consequences of human action and max-
imize the good.

The basic commandment of this approach, with
which I agree, is that voluntary transactions are pre-
sumptively preferred because they are positive-sum
games from which both sides benefit. In contrast, the
use of fraud and coercion are regarded with deep sus-
picion because these are pure transfer games in which
one side may benefit (somewhat) and the other side will
lose (a great deal more). We need some way to net out
the pluses and the minuses of coercive transactions. On
this score, the somber conclusion is that the minuses
are likely to dominate simply because people are less
likely to resort to theft when they can organize a vol-
untary transaction that works to their mutual advantage.
When people resort to force and deception, they surely



Between Socialism and Libertarianism 15

pay a price, but it is likely to be far lower than the harm
they inflict on others whose lives, limbs, and fortunes
are placed at risk. On these critical points, the insights
of libertarian theory cannot be ignored, even if they may
have to be qualified.

The second point that the libertarian rightly grasps
is that one good idea—voluntary exchange—applied
multiple times becomes a truly great idea. If law sets up
a system in which two people make a transaction, then
each can take what he receives in any given exchange
and decide to consume it, invest it, or resell it to a third
person. The more rapid the velocity of transactions, the
more likely that all individuals will exhaust the full set
of gains available from the contractual process. Mutual
gain is therefore piled on top of mutual gain in trans-
actions that involve two or more persons. In seeking to
understand private contracts, it is always a mistake to
think of them as one-shot transactions in a stagnant
economy. Rather, it is a dynamic system in which the
ceaseless exchange of goods and services generates pos-
itive consequences for other people whose opportunities
are enhanced by the greater wealth and prosperity of
their neighbors. The point is that a system of private
property and voluntary exchange does produce a fair
share of externalities, but to the extent that these are
routinely positive, not negative, the externalities give
truth to the old proposition of the late John F. Ken-
nedy—a rising tide raises all ships. Quite simply, so long
as all individuals can participate in the operation of a
market system, no tiny group of individuals will be able



16 I'ree Markets Under Siege

to corner the wealth—and through it, the well-being—
that it generates.

Unlike the model of socialism, the libertarian po-
sition has positive features that must be incorporated in
any more comprehensive view of the world. The liber-
tarian model comports so well with our ordinary expe-
riential base that it is easy—almost too easy—to think
that it offers the full solution to our social problem. After
all, there is much to be said for a system that allows
complex social organizations—commercial, social, and
charitable —to arise out of a sequence of voluntary trans-
actions that recombine initial endowments of property
and labor in packages that work to the long-term advan-
tage of all their participants. The point of vulnerability
of this system, however, is that it cannot generate from
its own motion the background social conditions that
allow it to flourish. A system of property rights requires
the enforcement of the boundaries that keep persons
apart. Self-help is one possible solution to this problem,
but it is a mantle that can be claimed by aggressors as
well as by their victims. Self-declarations will not allow
us to sort out these two groups from each other. Nor
will it be easy to find a market solution to this problem,
because every side to a dispute (many of which involve
more than two individuals) will demand some control
over the choice of the final referee. It is because of this
void that we have the need for (and fear of) a single
institution that makes authoritative decisions about the
rights and duties of the various individuals and firms
within a complex society. We thus find ourselves in the
unhappy situation of demanding some sort of state mo-



Between Socialism and Libertarianism 17

nopoly to enforce the rights that make a decentralized
economic system possible. Indeed, the ambiguities go
deeper than all this, for voluntary transactions and pri-
vate property take place on top of a social infrastructure
that no market can supply.

On this point, I am always impressed by market-
oriented writers, such as Hernando DeSoto (1989,
2000), who start with the social necessity of having sin-
gle state-run systems for market economies to flourish.
DeSoto’s simplest example was that of ordinary street
addresses, without which it is not possible to organize a
system for delivering the mail or supplying electricity,
gas, police, and fire services. This simple commitment
to a legal and physical infrastructure requires a system
of public taxation and finance. These institutions cannot
operate strictly and solely on voluntary cooperation, be-
cause virtually all (self-interested) individuals will have
a tendency to let others pick up the lion’s share of the
cost from the collective institutions from which they
hope to benefit (see, for example, Olson [1965]). Public-
spirited individuals are too few and far between to pick
up the slack. Unfortunately, everyone cannot stand back
from collective responsibilities in the vain hope that
necessary public services will somehow be supplied by
others. Hence, the great challenge in liberal democra-
cies is to figure out how to use systems of coercion to
benefit the very individuals and institutions subjected to
them. Stated otherwise, the public provision of any
goods and services necessarily presupposes a system of
public taxation and finance. For these funds to be spent
intelligently, we need to develop a sound collective



18 I'ree Markets Under Siege

judgment as to which infrastructure projects are worth
undertaking and which are not. If the libertarian holds
fast to the assumption that all forms of state coercion
are equal, then he strips himself of the tools that might
allow him to segregate those state projects that are worth
doing from those that are not. Likewise, the rejection of
all systems of taxation makes it impossible to distinguish
between better and worse systems of taxation and ex-
poses a serious political theory to the most dangerous of
refutations —ridicule.

There is a bright side, however. Once we recognize
that private markets need these public systems, we can
at least develop a criterion by which we should judge
the public use of force: does the use of coercion benefit
those who are subject to the taxes and regulation that
government imposes? Stated in a single sentence, the
key weakness of the hard libertarian position is that it
does not make room for situations where property is, and
ought to be, taken—be it by occupation, regulation, or
taxation—in exchange for just compensation—be it in
cash or in the form of in-kind benefits, such as the in-
creased security of private property and voluntary trans-
actions. This immense area of forced exchanges does
not concede an “open sesame” to state power. Rather,
it is hemmed in with serious limitations on what state
actions may be undertaken, and toward what end, and
what forms of compensation should be supplied. I have
written of these subjects at great length elsewhere (Ep-
stein, 1985; Epstein, 1993). Sufhice it to say, it is possible
to devise rules that permit the provision of needed pub-
lic goods without allowing the state to succumb to po-



Between Socialism and Libertarianism 19

litical favoritism that leads to massive transters of wealth
from one political faction to another. The candid re-
sponse to the challenge of forced exchanges to the pro-
vision of public (i.e., nondivisible and nonexclusive)
goods is what the standard libertarian theory most criti-
cally lacks. It is for this reason that I often prefer the
label “classical liberal,” on the ground that the basic
theory recognizes the need for some government role in
supplying public good that libertarians may acknowl-
edge but that their stripped-down theories cannot fully
explain.

COMPETITIVE MARKETS AND
COMPENSATION FOR COMPETITIVE HARMS

Rather than pursue this thorny topic here, I am ap-
proaching this lecture in a more simpleminded mood.
Because I want to address the easy cases that do not
depend on the complex conceptions of public goods
and just compensation, which play so large a role in
markets such as transportation and communication, the
differences between the libertarian and the classical lib-
eral are, for this exercise at least, relatively unimportant.
More concretely, my objective is to return to those many
markets where we do not have to worry about these mas-
sive coordination problems precisely because two indi-
viduals can enter into exchanges that promote their mu-
tual gain even if they are unable to secure the
cooperation or participation of anyone else. Where then
does the simple logic of voluntary contracting lead us
in this connection?



20 I'ree Markets Under Siege

Clearly, this world is not devoid of problems. In any
exchange between two persons, it is important to ask
whether it is truly voluntary or whether it is subject to
duress, fraud, or some other form of undue influence.
This will certainly be an issue in transactions that in-
volve medical treatment for old or infirm persons whose
cognitive capacities are sharply limited. Indeed, much
of the debate in medical ethics relates to the question
of what should be done in situations where people are,
at best, marginally competent to make critical decisions
about their own future. But the concerns that permeate
certain specialized transactions are, thankfully, not a se-
rious concern in most organized markets. Undue influ-
ence is not a real issue in mercantile transactions that
take place on open exchanges. These trades usually
work just as the textbook says they should: they produce
benefits to the two traders, which in turn sets up op-
portunities for a third person to profit as well. So, the
basic situation leaves us in the best of all possible worlds,
where a local improvement between two parties is ac-
companied by a generalized form of social improve-
ment. But it is here that our difficulties begin, for any
successful trade may often leave in its wake one or more
disappointed competitors who are worse off in this par-
ticular instance because of their inability to make the
sale. Their competitive loss is a real economic harm,
and it is always possible for individuals to ignore the
systematic gains from trade and insist that they should
receive some sort of compensation for their competitive
loss.

It is on this big, easy question that the rubber hits



Between Socialism and Libertarianism 21

the road, for anyone who is committed to the classical
liberal position will fight to the death against the com-
pensation for losses arising in a competitive economy,
notwithstanding the fierce resistance routinely encoun-
tered in practice. The common argument is that eco-
nomic losses from competition are every bit as real to
their victims as those that result from the use of force.
If we allow compensation for physical injuries and in-
junctions against their future occurrence, then we
should do the same for competitive losses, which should
likewise be enjoined or compensated.

As I noted earlier, the classical writers on this sub-
ject rejected these claims with a Latin phrase, damnum
absque ininuria, which translated means “harm without
injury,” or, as lawyers would say today, “harm but not
actionable harm.” Clearly, the use of this Latin expres-
sion smacks of the argument by fiat to which I referred
earlier. It is important to note that we can develop a
more systematic, theoretical argument against this claim
for protection from or compensation for competitive
losses, which runs as follows. There is a world of social
difference between the harms inflicted by the use of
force and those inflicted through competition. In the
first case, we know that injury to the person and damage
to property reduces the total store of resources available
for human betterment. One person, to make himself
better off, inflicts the losses on a second person. That
individual’s reduced stock of wealth necessarily reduces
the opportunities for trade that are available to third per-
sons. The externalities from coercion turn from gener-
ally positive to sharply negative. However much a single



22 I'ree Markets Under Siege

actor might benefit from his own use of force, no one
thinks it is possible to prosper in a society that general-
izes from that experience and that allows all individuals
to adopt the same practices at will.

In contrast, competition may cause harm to one ri-
val producer, but it also leaves his stock of labor and
capital intact for a second transaction. By helping trad-
ing partners, it opens up new avenues to those individ-
uals who receive goods at low prices and of high quality
and to the many third persons who stand to benefit in
further transactions. To take a broad definition of ac-
tionable harm transforms liability from an occasional oc-
currence, such as a car accident, into an inevitable and
ubiquitous occurrence: If A’s success in competition is
an actionable harm to B, then so too is B’s success to
A. A’s claim only looks plausible when considered in
isolation; it looks grotesque when its full implications
are considered.

Here is not the place to repeat the demonstrations
that competitive markets maximize welfare by exhaust-
ing the gains from trade. It is quite enough to say that
compensation for or protection from competitive losses
destroys the gains from trade at every juncture. It may
well be that the disappointed trader loses more from
competition than from petty theft. But from a larger
point of view, competition as a process produces system-
atic social gains, while coercion and force as a process
produce systematic social losses. The willingness to pro-
tect individuals against physical loss to person or prop-
erty, or against defamation and other forms of molesta-
tion that involve either misrepresentation or threats of



Between Socialism and Libertarianism 23

force, has the great virtue of allowing individual lawsuits
to go forward when private and social welfare are per-
fectly aligned. But any offer of compensation or other
protection to the disappointed trader has exactly the op-
posite effect: it places a giant wedge between individual
and social welfare. The point here does not depend on
the particulars of the product or service offered. It is not
undermined by the most painful stories novelists can
write about the havoc that demonic competition im-
poses on those who have found themselves displaced by
market forces. It is a general proposition that is capable
of general affirmation. It is one of those easy cases that
it is absolutely vital to get correct: there must be no com-
pensation or protection against economic losses sustained
through the operation of competitive markets. It is a prin-
ciple that is widely acknowledged and violated in prac-
tice.






3. Competition and Cartels

THE PRECONDITIONS FOR COMPETITION ARE
THE SAME AS THE PRECONDITIONS FOR CARTELS

To show the power of this general proposition, I will
examine in greater detail two types of critical markets
in which a strong political will could preserve the op-
eration of competitive markets. These markets are agri-
culture and labor. In both cases, the question of com-
petitive harm has played an enormous role in shaping
the legal rules that govern them. In both cases, it is easy
to envisage a competitive solution in which parties are
able to buy and sell commodities and labor on whatever
terms and conditions they see fit. In neither case do we
have to worry about the need to create social infrastruc-
ture or to assemble complex networks through the wise
use of government coercion. All that is needed is a will-
ingness to allow prices to move in accordance with prin-
ciples of supply and demand and to limit the use of
monopoly power on either side of the market. This
could be accomplished by a modest antitrust or com-
petition policy that focuses on horizontal arrangements
to limit quantity or to raise price. To be sure, the anti-
trust solution does not have an obvious libertarian ped-
igree, for it does not conform to the libertarian belief
that the content of a contract is solely the business of



26 I'ree Markets Under Siege

the parties to it and not the concern of any third person.
In contrast, a classical liberal will share Adam Smith’s
distaste for monopoly and will distinguish sharply be-
tween monopoly and competition (see The Wealth of
Nations, 1776). The classical liberal recognizes the so-
cial dislocations produced by the former condition,
when prices are raised above marginal costs and fewer
goods and services are produced than in a competitive
system. This bad result can be achieved when a single
firm produces all the goods and services in a particular
market or when rival producers are able to organize
themselves into a cartel, so that their production and
pricing decisions replicate those of the single firm with
monopoly power.

The social losses that flow from monopolies or car-
tels are capable of identification by economic theory, so
that the central question is whether the tools that could
be used to counter their effects are reliable enough to
justify the costs of their imposition. In the traditional
English system, these contracts to rig markets were not
enforceable among the parties to them. The lack of state
enforcement fostered a strong tendency to “cheat”
among cartel members, which tended to bring prices
back to competitive levels. After all, each member of
the cartel would do very well if it chiseled a bit on price
so long as all the other members kept to the higher
price. But once any individual seller cuts his prices, the
others would be sure to follow suit until the entire sys-
tem fell under its own weight. The downward pressure
would be further exacerbated if new firms were allowed
to enter the market under the price umbrella that the



Competition and Cartels 27

cartel created. In essence, the minimalist strategy to deal
with cartels is two-pronged. First, deny enforcement of
any agreement among cartel members, and, second, al-
low new entry, so that the entire system will sooner or
later fall under its own weight. The more aggressive cri-
tique of this position is that this low-key approach will
allow cartels to operate, and perhaps even to thrive, for
limited periods of time. Their gains could be prolonged,
moreover, if the rival firms merged, because a unified
operation would no longer have to worry about cheating
by any of its members. Thus, the more aggressive strat-
egy imposes sanctions on cartels, both civil and crimi-
nal, and allows the state to block mergers that operate,
as the expression goes, in restraint of trade.

For these purposes, I do not wish to take sides on
whether the more aggressive arm of competition policy
has borne fruit. Much depends on whether the enforce-
ment of these competition laws turns out to be mis-
guided, so that it punishes firms that aggressively com-
pete for business on the ground that they are engaged
in some unlawful form of “predation.” Much also de-
pends on whether the evidentiary rules that are used to
isolate cartels and cooperative agreements are sensibly
enforced. If they allow too much collusive behavior to
slip through the net, then the system of antitrust regu-
lation is not worth its cost. If these rules catch, by mis-
take, too much procompetitive behavior, then the edi-
fice turns out to be counterproductive. Resolving these
questions raises a host of hard trade-offs that I shall
avoid, consistent with the theme of this lecture. What
is striking, however, is how the development of agricul-



28 I'ree Markets Under Siege

tural and labor markets proceed from quite different as-
sumptions.

The law in both countries has done a total flip-flop
on the question of legality. Far from condemning car-
tels, it has worked overtime to prop them up precisely
because it sees competitive harm as something to be
feared, not welcomed. Starting from that position, the
law helps cartels by systematically countering the two
risks to which any collusive arrangement is subject: the
inability to police the conduct of its own members
against cheating and the inability to block the entrance
of new firms that bring matters back to the competitive
equilibrium. We may have some uneasiness about the
use of state power to enforce a competition policy di-
rected against private collusive agreements, but what-
ever the doubts on that score, in principle, we have no
reason to reverse the policy in so dramatic a fashion in
the two key areas of agriculture and labor policy. My
greater expertise on these areas is chiefly with the U.S.
sources, but I shall refer to analogous British experiences
to show that this dangerous tendency has truly interna-
tional appeal, both historically and in the present day.

At this point, we have to ask why the forces within
the agricultural and labor sectors were able to obtain
that extraordinary dispensation from the state. Part of the
explanation is technical. It is a sad but powerful truth
that those markets that work best under perfect com-
petition are also the ones that offer the greatest oppor-
tunities for cartelization. Fungible products are helpful
for creating competitive markets. Once products are
standardized, it is far easier to have a large number of



Competition and Cartels 29

buyers and sellers in the market because the standardi-
zation of products leads to an ease of comparison and
substitution—the hallmarks of competitive markets.
Thus, the ability to organize work in mass-production
facilities creates opportunities for competitive labor mar-
kets as does the standardization of agricultural produce.

Unfortunately, the flip side of the proposition is
every bit as potent. The standardization that allows for
the emergence of competitive markets also paves the
way for the formation of cartels, by both public and
private means. So long as all sellers and workers are
delivering the same product, it is easier for the cartel to
coordinate prices and collateral terms. In contrast, in
markets that feature highly individualized products,
such as distinctive parcels of real estate, invariably there
will be some jockeying over prices. The nonstandard
nature of the good creates a spread between the maxi-
mum amount the buyer will pay and the minimum
amount the seller will expect. Accordingly, the parties
will have to bargain out those differences. We need to
live with friction in ordinary transactions even if we
never learn to love it. Now, when you have perfectly
standardized goods, all of this tends to disappear because
of the ability to find a perfect substitute by going next
door in a business district that specializes in the same
kind of commodity. The full information that makes
competition possible in standardized goods is exactly the
same condition that makes collusion work. If every seller
knows that the rival sellers are selling exactly the same
good that he is and for exactly the same price, the gains
to organizing this particular market to cut back produc-



30 I'ree Markets Under Siege

tion and raise prices (or wages) will make the privileged
group better off and the rest of the world worse off. First,
they have to pay for this elaborate scheme to the extent
that it is subsidized by tax revenues; and second, they
now have to pay a monopolistic price or wage that is
higher than the competitive one. Additional complica-
tions will arise when price discrimination is available.
But in our current reductionist frame of mind, it is best
to put these to one side. The upshot is that we should
see the greatest efforts at collusion in those markets that
are most amenable to competitive solutions.

A moment’s reflection, however, should show that
these points are not sufficient to explain why the organ-
izers of agricultural and labor markets were able to gain
state support for their endeavors when ordinary manu-
facturers were subject to increased scrutiny of their be-
havior. So much turns on the intellectual climate of
opinion in which the legislative and judicial delibera-
tions take place. Any political body contains many mem-
bers who do not have a large stake on either side of the
question. These people are neither agricultural produc-
ers nor agricultural consumers; they are neither em-
ployers nor workers, at least in the first instance. The
ability to sway these neutral groups in argument often
proves critical in gaining the necessary level of political
support. The reason people on all sides of the political
spectrum are to this day so concerned with forums like
these, in which ideas are discussed and debated, is that
they know that their political influence will only take
them so far. If the public sentiment is strongly stacked
against them, their options are limited. But if the polit-



Competition and Cartels 31

ical climate is congenial to their industry agenda, then
their chances of political success correspondingly rise.
It is against this background that we can understand
why appeals of farmers and workers could gain success
while those of industrialists are turned aside because of,
not in spite of, their greater wealth. Never underestimate
the enhanced political sympathy when the underdog
seeks to gain state power. Neither workers nor (individ-
ual) farmers are at the top of the income distribution,
so they are perceived as having to struggle against greater
powers on the other side of the market. In some cases,
there may be a point here—for example, if railways are
able to collude to raise the freight costs of shipping
goods, some might argue in favor of creating a counter-
vailing monopoly power for those that suffer.! However,
in this situation the proper solution is to break up the
initial collusion, not to create a rival monopoly that will
be at loggerheads with the original one. But so long as
people see the struggle between farmer and railways or
capital and labor as a zero-sum game in which one side,
by definition, wins what the other side loses, then it is
easy to make the underdogs favorites in the game of life.
But once it is realized that this simplified view of
the world omits some key concerns, then the persua-
siveness of this maudlin plea should diminish. Success-
ful cartelization by any group hurts not only their im-
mediate purchasers but also all the others who, in turn,
purchase from them, including ordinary consumers who

1. The buying power of supermarkets might be a corresponding ex-
ample relevant to the United Kingdom (Wood, this volume).



32 I'ree Markets Under Siege

may be more down on their luck than the individual
cartel members. In addition, the entire process is never
a simple transfer of wealth from one side to the other;
instead, it is part of an elaborate process that results in
the systematic destruction of wealth from at least three
sources: the creation of an inferior market structure, the
political costs needed to put that structure in place, and
the nontrivial administrative costs to make sure that the
program does not fall apart. At this point it does not
make a difference whether the popular political forces
are heard in Westminster, Brussels, or Washington.
They all sing the same tune about the simple distribu-
tive consequences of cartel formation that overlooks the
long-term consequences of these arrangements. One
cannot rectify the problems arising from an undesired
distribution of income or bargaining power by creating
more cartels, such as those in agricultural and labor
markets.



4. Agricultural Markets,

Protectionism, and Cartels

A RIGHT TO FARM?

[ think that this general analysis is borne out by a closer
look at the agricultural and labor markets. Let me start
with the American agricultural market in an effort to
see how it learned to deal with the uncertainties intro-
duced by fierce competition in a setting where technical
progress tended to increase output and, therefore, to re-
duce prices. Individual farmers knew they could not al-
ter that outcome by individual actions, for the laws of
competition mete out harsh penalties on sellers who do
not meet the competitive price. Raise prices and you
lose your customer base; lower prices and you lose your
profits. No wonder everyone wants public dispensation
from competition. Indeed, in agriculture, if it is allowed
to run without state intervention, then rising productiv-
ity should lead to an exit of farmers from the market.
This exit is welcomed from a social perspective because
it releases valuable resources for other more valued uses,
but it is clearly not welcomed from the perspective of
individual farmers.

Yet one of the great political successes of the agri-
cultural movement is that it sought to insulate its mem-
bers from the uncertainties of price fluctuations by ap-
pealing to the so-called parity principle, by which



34 I'ree Markets Under Siege

farmers sought to maintain prices at the constant high
levels, relative to other goods, that they were able to
fetch in the bumper years between 1910 and 1914.
There is no question that fixed prices make life easier
for farmers, but they make it far more difficult for eve-
ryone else who has to bear the full brunt of any fluc-
tuation in supply and demand. The government has to
use taxpayers’ money to enter the market to soak up the
excess demand, or it must find a way to reduce the level
of production so as to maintain the prices at the desired
level. Clearly strong subsidies and restrictions are
needed to meet this unwarranted goal.

How is it, then, that any group is able to insulate
itself from world uncertainties when that form of pro-
tection increases the uncertainty for everyone else? Part
of the solution is rhetorical, with a strong appeal to pos-
itive rights. Thus, when Franklin Roosevelt introduced
his second bill of rights on economic matters in his 1944
State of the Union address, the constant theme of “the
right to farm” was very prominent on his list and helped
pave the way for the post-World War II dominance by
the farm lobby on agricultural policy. But what is meant
by “a right to farm” As an analytical matter, every as-
sertion of a right should give rise to an instant query as
to its correlative duty. Here, the claim of a right to farm
has to be set against two different kinds of correlative
duties with vastly different implications. The first of the
duties is that if somebody has the right to farm, nobody
can block that person’s entry or exit from the business.
Hence, any farmers can offer produce for sale at what-
ever price to whomever they see fit, so long as they can



Agricultural Markets, Protectionism, and Cartels 35

find a willing buyer. So, the right to farm reduces to a
particular application of the more general right to go
into any lawful occupation; entry and pricing decisions
are left to the individual alone. Deals, however, require
a willing buyer. If that were all that was involved, then
the agricultural lobby would simply be working fiercely
for free competition and open markets. Who could com-
plain?

Of course, that proposition is not what they mean
when farmers claim the right to farm. What they mean
is that once they enter a particular occupation, they
have a right to remain in that occupation, no matter
what the conditions or what changes in demand or sup-
ply take place. At this point, the government’s position
or obligation is to make sure that any farmer can per-
severe as a farmer so long as he desires to remain in the
trade. Major steps are taken to insulate farmers from the
powerful economic forces that engulf everyone else.

AGRICULTURE AS AN EASY CASE

The system, however, requires not only rhetoric but also
specific economic measures to sustain it. Here, in effect,
we find an inversion of the three central principles that
organize economic markets: restraint of trade is now al-
lowed, entry of new firms is blocked, and massive sub-
sidies are used to prop up the overall arrangement. Easy
questions, big errors. Here is a thumbnail sketch of how
it all works.

One way to raise prices is to enter into contracts in
restraint of trade. In principle, every single contract be-



36 I'ree Markets Under Siege

tween two rival sellers could be treated as a restraint of
trade, for it reduces the number of sellers from 1000 to
999. But the key point here is not to deny that some
small restraint in trade has happened, for indeed it has.
It is important to stress the smallness of that effect, for
given this change in market structure, none of the re-
maining 999 firms obtains any real market power to set
price or curtail output. Indeed, even this small change
in market structure is likely to prove a nonevent if a new
firm takes up where an old one left off. Contracts in
restraint of trade only start to bite when the level of
collusion is high enough for the few independent pric-
ing decisions to allow sellers to raise market prices. But
the formation of a firm has a second effect that is much
more powerful. It allows for division of labor and a spe-
cialization of effort within the firm that makes this new
operation a much more formidable competitor than the
sole trader who has none of these advantages. The point
here, moreover, neatly generalizes because the system
becomes better if everyone forms more efficient firms,
at least until the concentration becomes so high that the
balance of advantage shifts. The gains from specializa-
tion are not likely to continue as firms become ever
larger, but the risk of monopolization grows. Therefore,
we have to adopt some rule of reason that sets the “hor-
izontal” transaction against a backdrop of general eco-
nomic theory from which we could conclude that 100
strong and efhicient firms will do better than a market-
place of 1000 underdeveloped ones. The world is full
of trade-offs, even on questions of merger.

Much of this learning has to crystallize around the



Agricultural Markets, Protectionism, and Cartels 37

phrase “contract in restraint of trade,” which will cover
the giant trust but not the two-man firm. In the United
States, the Sherman Act of 1890 marked the first federal
effort to place a generalized prohibition on private ef-
forts to monopolize various markets, and its reach was
extended by the Clayton Act of 1914, which was passed
under the “progressive” influences in the early days of
the Wilson administration. Here, it is instructive to set
out the Act’s terms for two reasons. First, it illustrates
the close connection between labor and agricultural
markets in the regulatory framework. Second, it shows
the dangerous inversion of classical liberal principles,
not because there is error on a hard question but be-
cause it gets the easy questions wrong in principle. Here
is the text of Section 6 of the Clayton Act:

The labor of a human being is not a commodity or
article of commerce. Nothing contained in the an-
titrust laws shall be construed to forbid the existence
and operation of labor, agricultural, or horticultural
organizations, instituted for the purposes of mutual
help, and not having capital stock or conducted for
profit, or forbid or restrain individual members of
such organizations from lawfully carrying out the le-
gitimate objects thereof; nor shall such organizations,
or the members thereof, be held or construed to be
illegal combinations or conspiracies in restraint of
trade, under the antitrust laws.

This passage is rich in rhetorical power and sym-
bolism. On the first point, the initial sentence only refers
to “the labor of a human being”—to which we shall



38 I'ree Markets Under Siege

return—because even the most ardent defender of car-
tels could not claim that agricultural produce did not
count as a commodity or an article of commerce. But
the consequences are the same nonetheless. Both labor
and agricultural organizations are, in so many terms,
exempted from the class of contracts in restraint of trade
that run afoul of the antitrust laws. The powerful differ-
ences among types of contracts prove to be of critical
importance, as this provision remains in force to this
very day. Indeed, the same spirit that informs this section
of the Clayton Act also influences the interpretation of
the general Sherman Act prohibition against cartels and
other contracts in restraint of trade. Where various
groups who are not protected by the Clayton Act have
worked to obtain the assistance of state governments in
organizing cartels for their produce sales, the question
is whether this activity is caught by the Sherman Act.
At the height of the New Deal, the answer to this ques-
tion was “no,” in the important 1943 case of Parker v.
Brown. This case held that the decision of California to
organize a raisin cartel for sales to citizens mainly in
other states was immunized from antitrust scrutiny be-
cause the Sherman Act was, in the first instance, only
directed toward private cartels.

The Parker decision is remarkable for two reasons.
First, the system in question misses the critical point that
state-sponsored cartels are more dangerous than private
ones precisely because the state enforcement reduces
the (desirable) possibility of cheating by its members.
Second, in this case, the brunt of the high prices was
borne by individuals and firms that lived or operated in



Agricultural Markets, Protectionism, and Cartels 39

other states. This was a case in which California was
able to export misery elsewhere, just as the general bless-
ing of export cartels in the United States under the
Webb-Pomereine Act also places smaller amounts of do-
mestic gain ahead of larger amounts of foreign disloca-
tion. The political economy point could not be clearer:
today, the question of whether cartels are good or bad
should be determined on a case-by-case basis. Yet no
reason is offered as to why some cartels should flourish
and others not. The strong classical liberal tradition may
have doubts about breaking up voluntary cartels for fear
its efforts could misfire, but this should offer no conso-
lation to those who wish to prop them up with state
power, as is done here. In any event, it is clear that in
agricultural markets, American domestic policy sweeps
aside any principled objection to state-sponsored cartels.

The next question is whether this strategy will suc-
ceed. The basic answer is that an exemption from com-
petition law, without more, would be most imperfect.
There are two reasons for this. First, other firms could
still enter the market under the umbrella that the cartel’s
price list broadcasts to the rest of the world. Given suf-
ficient numbers, new entrants would bid down prices to
the competitive level. Second, individual members
could expand their output in ways that could escape
detection, although this is less of a threat, obviously,
when public funds are used to monitor the behavior of
cartel members. The next inversion of classical liberal
principle, therefore, is that the incumbents must be able
to choke off new entry and to make sure that the indi-
vidual farmers still in business do not expand their pro-



40 I'ree Markets Under Siege

duction in ways that drive down the price. There are a
number of techniques that help achieve this situation:
acreage restrictions, for example, could limit the num-
ber of acres that individual farmers could place under
cultivation. Or bumper crops could be purchased by
government officials, again with the view of restricting
the supply that reaches the market. The agricultural
marketing order thus becomes the tool of choice to re-
strain supply.

Within the American context, however, this task was
not easily done before and during the New Deal be-
cause of the constitutional impediments that arguably
stood in the way of any administrative system of pro-
duction restraints. The original design gave the U.S.
government only limited powers, the most expansive of
which was the so-called commerce power, which pro-
vided that Congress has the power “to regulate com-
merce with foreign nations, among the several states,
and with the Indian tribes” (U.S. Constitution, Art. I,
§8). The traditional view of that power was that it al-
lowed Congress to regulate the shipment of goods and
people across state lines, but it did not allow for the
regulation of agriculture or manufacture, all of which
took place within the individual states. The grant of the
commerce power was intended chiefly to make sure that
Congress could neutralize the barriers to commerce that
individual states might wish to create in order to protect
their own manufacturers and farmers from out-of-state
competition. But the language of the clause was not
perfectly congruent with that end, because the affirma-
tive power to regulate commerce could be turned to



Agricultural Markets, Protectionism, and Cartels 41

restrictive ends, as frequently happened with the protec-
tive tariffs that were passed under the aegis of the foreign
Commerce power.

On this score, one of the unanticipated develop-
ments in constitutional doctrine involved the judicial
creation of the dormant, or negative, commerce clause,
which said that the case for a national common market
was so strong that states could not frustrate its operations
in the absence of clear authorization from Congress. No
state can stop your transports or your telephone wires
from running across their boundary line. The upshot
was that the Supreme Court took it upon itself to police
the actions of the various states. Ironically, the doctrinal
pedigree of the dormant commerce clause was far from
secure, for an explicit grant of power to Congress does
not automatically translate into an implicit limitation on
the power of the states. But if we put those interpretive
issues to one side, for the most part, the U.S. Supreme
Court has done a decent, indeed near admirable, job in
keeping the lines of commerce clear while allowing the
states, on clear and convincing evidence, to limit the
importation of goods when they could establish a para-
mount local interest in health and safety, narrowly de-
fined. The point here is that because the Court has
shown a deep and consistent commitment to competi-
tion across state boundaries, it has worked hard to see
that the needed accommodations have been made, and
it has refused to defer to clever ruses that advance the
cause of protectionism under such dubious banners as
the ostensible indirect health and safety benefits from
price stabilization. Much of the engine of U.S. eco-



42 I'ree Markets Under Siege

nomic growth can be traced to this one heroic judicial
innovation, for Congress has, on most occasions, been
slow to overturn state legislation that the Supreme Court
has struck down. The federal system works when Con-
gress is silent, and the synthesis that has been created
under the dormant commerce clause is an appropriate
model for the program of the World Trade Organization
or the European Union today.

CHANGES IN THE ATTITUDE OF
CONGRESS IN THE 19308

The dormant commerce clause, however, is not the
dominant part of the American story. Rather, the key
developments of the modern welfare state involve the
radical expansion of the affirmative commerce power.
The basic decisions to cast aside the traditional limita-
tions on congressional power came just after the court-
packing crisis of 1937, when the Supreme Court
switched course and held that Congress could regulate
agriculture and manufacturing, to the extent that the
industries had, as they always do, an indirect economic
effect on the national economy. Once the floodgates
were open, Congress responded in predictable fashion,
and the dislocations of the 1930s were largely attribut-
able to two catastrophic mistakes. The first was the
Smoot-Hawley tariff, a form of protectionism, which, as
noted, fell squarely within the scope of the foreign com-
merce power. Regrettably, it was designed to allow for
the creation of a tariff wall around the United States.
The second was the steep deflation that increased the



Agricultural Markets, Protectionism, and Cartels 43

real debt of farmers and others by an unanticipated ma-
nipulation of the currency. In turn, it led to massive
foreclosures and other dislocations, many of which pre-
ceded Franklin Roosevelt’s rise to the presidency in
1933.

But little effort was made to attack these two causes
of economic woe directly. Rather, in connection with
agriculture, the effort was focused on creating a nation-
wide cartel for agricultural produce, which did nothing
to address the underlying structural difhiculties but only
exacerbated the whole situation by adding a third set of
mistaken programs to the witch’s brew. The cartelization
effort could not be achieved by the individual states act-
ing on their own, for the importation of produce across
state lines effectively undermined local efforts to rig the
market. Nor could cartelization be accomplished by the
national government under the restricted view of the
commerce power, because in-state sales and home con-
sumption of farm goods could undercut the restrictive
effects of any national order. But at this point, the U.S.
Supreme Court had lost its basic faith in markets and,
thus, could see no reason to restrict the power of Con-
gress in an integrated national economy to attack these
local sales and consumptions. As the marketing orders
from the U.S. Department of Agriculture went out, the
Court, in rapid succession, first sustained the power of
the federal government to regulate in-state sales of milk,
which were undertaken in competition with milk mar-
keted on an interstate basis (U.S. v. Wrightwood); next,
in what has to be regarded as a tour de force of consti-
tutional interpretation, the court held that Congress



44 I'ree Markets Under Siege

could regulate the feeding of grain to one’s own cows
under the commerce power even when there was no
commercial transaction, state or interstate, at all (Wick-
ard v. Filburn). In a weird sense, its logic was unassail-
able: any leak in the restrictive wall would undercut the
overall power of the cartel, so the power of Congress to
move had to follow the threats, even if these activities
were as “local” as one could imagine. And local con-
sumption of grains could consume as much, I am told,
as 20 or 25 percent of local production. There is little
exaggeration to say that the expansion of federal power
in the United States, as far as agriculture is concerned,
was to make the world safe for cartels.

In the pre-New Deal era, the judicial resistance to
state-sponsored cartels was manifest in yet another doc-
trine with clear English origins. To backtrack for a mo-
ment, the basic English position was that the owner of
property could normally charge what the market would
bear, where the clear implication was that competition
by rival sellers would place an effective check on price.
But at the same time, the English courts, following the
lead of Sir Matthew Hale, took the position that the state
could regulate the prices in those industries that were
“affected with the public interest.” Those firms that had,
either by virtue of government grant or natural advan-
tage, a monopoly position were the prime targets of this
prohibition. Hale’s position was relied on extensively in
the 1810 English decision in Allnut v. Inglis, where it
was held that the operator of a Crown custom house, in
which goods were stored for shipment overseas free of
customs duties, could only charge a reasonable rate; oth-



Agricultural Markets, Protectionism, and Cartels 45

erwise, the increment in price could largely nullify the
tax break that had been supplied by the Crown. Allnut
made its way into American constitutional law in the
post=Civil War period, where it was used in far more
complex settings to allow the state to limit the rate of
return that could be charged by the natural monopolies
in the network industries that emerged in the last third
of the nineteenth century. Once again, there are many
difficult questions on the permissible forms of state reg-
ulation: after all, if rates are set too high, then the mo-
nopoly can prosper, but if they are set too low, then the
individual owners of the venture would not be able to
recover a reasonable rate of return on their investments.

SUBSIDIES, TARIFFS, AND PROTECTION

As befits the temper of this lecture, I shall not stop to
explain the ins and outs of the American doctrine. In-
stead, I shall turn again to the easy cases gone wrong.
Somewhat oversimplified, the basic position of pre-New
Deal American constitutionalism was that the states and
national government had substantial power to combat
the dangers of monopoly, but none to regulate the prices
and rates that could be charged in competitive markets.
This made good economic sense. Any effort to reduce
the rates of competitive firms would, in effect, drive
them into bankruptcy or confiscate their wealth. Any
effort to increase their prices and rates would cartelize
a competitive industry. The public loses either way if it
is forced to spend resources on regulation in order to
obtain an inferior outcome. But this sensible constitu-



46 I'ree Markets Under Siege

tional synthesis gave way in 1934 in Nebbia v. New York
when the Supreme Court, on matters of rate regulation,
showed the same degree of agnosticism toward this doc-
trine that it was to show shortly thereafter toward the
commerce clause. It is no surprise that the transforma-
tion in doctrine was done with an eye to allowing the
state of New York to make it a crime to sell milk to
consumers at less than nine cents per quart. A doctrine
that had been designed to curb the power of monopolies
and cartels was now reinvented to permit the state to
strengthen their hand. It is again critical to realize just
how much of American constitutional doctrine has been
driven to make the world safe for cartels.

[ have less to say about the third part of the inver-
sion. As a matter of basic principle, the appropriate cases
for subsidy are limited to those activities that generate
some kind of public (or nonexcludable) benefit for the
community at large. Otherwise, subsidies, in their own
way, distort competitive markets as much as restrictions
on output do. The individuals who bear only some por-
tion of the cost of production will continue to produce
goods until their private marginal cost equals their pri-
vate return. That private decision will, however, yield
systematic overproduction of goods, because the addi-
tional public moneys spent do not generate social gains
of equal value. The net effect is too many goods for too
high a social price. The situation gets worse in the long
run, as the firms that do not make an orderly exit before
the subsidy is supplied continue to press for its expan-
sion long after it has been put in place. I wish I could
report that there were a series of American constitutional



Agricultural Markets, Protectionism, and Cartels 47

doctrines that sought to limit the ability of the state and
national governments to supply subsidies to what should
otherwise be competitive industries, but the sad truth is
that, as the constant wrangling in the World Trade Or-
ganization shows, it is a lot harder to define a subsidy
than it is to define a restraint of trade and harder to
regulate subsidies, even when they amount to direct sub-
ventions for the production of particular goods. For ex-
ample, can we determine objectively whether providing
good roads in agricultural areas is a subsidy to agricul-
tural products? The constitutional history inside the
United States is therefore much like the toleration of
subsidies encountered elsewhere. Political forces turn
out to be regnant, and all too often they interact with
tariffs and the domestic situation to produce a most un-
godly situation.

I have no deep knowledge of the British or the Eur-
opean Union tradition, but I have no doubt that the
forces that have proved so powerful within the American
context have manifested themselves on the other side of
the Atlantic. There is, of course, no tradition of judicial
review that might have placed brakes on legislative
power, but the fundamentals are the same. The only
way the cartels can operate is by the restriction of entry,
which means high tariff walls and powerful systems of
national allocation. And any group that is powerful
enough to organize protection can usually gain some
direct or indirect subsidy. It takes only a peck at the
current newspapers to realize that this free trade issue
will not go away, whether it is manifested through de-
bates over genetically modified foods in the European



48 I'ree Markets Under Siege

Union or the U.S. steel tariff, mercifully lifted by the
president only after it allowed economic wounds to fes-
ter for the better part of two years. It is a testament to
the defect of our political institutions that positions that
have so little to commend them intellectually are able
to gain such political mileage.

Why, one might ask, do we see this regrettable set
of results? I do not believe it stems from any conceptual
inability to perceive the dangers of protectionism in the
abstract. The case against mercantilism and protection
is one of the great achievements of Adam Smith’s
Wealth of Nations, which does not grow dim from rep-
etition. But even if we put aside the emotional appeals
made by discrete and identifiable groups that lose from
competition, there is still another reason for the regret-
table persistence of restraints in international trade: it is
the problem of the second best. We can all agree that
if all nations were to lift all trade barriers, all would
benefit from the result. But what if the local faction of
farmers in one nation or bloc captures the levers of
power, and a similar phenomenon takes place else-
where, perhaps dominated by the steel industry or own-
ers of intellectual property? Here the issue of path de-
pendence becomes paramount. Fach side will demand
liberalization from the other before it is prepared to take
the first step of its own. The interconnections between
intellectual property and agriculture have been apparent
in the international arena since the World Trade Or-
ganization Doha round of talks, and the recent ship-
wreck in Canctin shows just how difficult these struggles
are.



Agricultural Markets, Protectionism, and Cartels 49

UNILATERAL REFORM WOULD BRING BIG GAINS

But even so, there should be a clear course of action:
declare unilateral surrender. The use of agricultural sub-
sidies and trade barriers causes huge domestic disloca-
tions. The United States, for example, would be far bet-
ter off in its own economic well-being if it scrapped
these programs tomorrow, even if the rest of the world
were determined to keep them in place. We could get
the benefit of more goods and services in the United
States, including those that are foolishly subsidized by
foreign governments. We win, no matter what the rest
of the world does. In this regard, it is useful to recall
the great contribution of David Ricardo, who pointed
out that the nation that imposes tariffs on imports hurts
itself in the export market even if it invites no retaliation
from abroad. The simple but ingenious point is that the
relative value of the two currencies will not remain the
same once the tariff is imposed. The shrinking demand
for goods from abroad reduces the demand for the cur-
rency in which those goods are sold. The local currency
thus becomes more expensive relative to the foreign cur-
rency, which acts as a price barrier to export. That cost
is effectively avoided by a unilateral policy on free trade.

In looking at the wreckage of U.S., EU, and world
politics in agriculture, it is important to ask just how
much protectionism matters. In one sense, it matters less
than meets the eye. Determining what goods are made
available is a function not only of the political organi-
zation that surrounds their sale, but also of the cost of
production and the quality of the goods so produced.



50 I'ree Markets Under Siege

The raw products are only part of the overall price, and
the incredible improvements in efficiency have driven
down world prices so that the self-interested cartelist will
find it in its interest to lower prices to maximize profits.
The numbers here are huge: an egg costs about 5 per-
cent of what it did 100 years ago because of the ceaseless
innovation at every stage of production, much of which
takes place in ways that the agricultural cartel cannot
identify, let alone reach. But before we rejoice in our
good fortune, note that the gains from technology are
not spread uniformly around the world, and in some
contexts they do little to offset the advantages of climate
and cheap labor found in less-developed parts of the
world. What has caused minor dislocations in advanced
nations could wreak devastation in backward economies
that can only expand if they gain access to developed
markets. Then again, this is one consistent cost of reg-
ulation. Democracy works on a territorial principle,
such that those who do not vote do not really count,
even if they suffer. What for us are small issues, are for
others matters of life and death.



5. Cartels in Labor Markets

LET US NOW TURN to the labor market. To most people,
any purported connection between labor and agricul-
tural markets will be dismissed as fanciful. They don’t
seem to have very much in common. But initial ap-
pearances can mislead. First, the two are linked in Sec-
tion 6 of the Clayton Act, which at the very least sug-
gests that there was an alliance between labor and
agricultural movements. Second, that connection is not
confined to surface issues. A look at the historical pat-
tern of regulation shows that the movement in labor
markets has followed the course of that in agricultural
markets. It is important to trace out the parallels.

FREEDOM OF CONTRACT IN LABOR MARKETS —
ANOTHER EASY CASE

Our initial question asks, what is the ideal regime with
respect to labor contracts? The first point is to note that
possible weaknesses of a consistent libertarian position
on taxation, infrastructure, collective goods, and the like
do not bear very strongly on labor markets. These are
bilateral private arrangements that have little to do with
the provision of collective goods. Twenty years ago, I
wrote an article entitled “In Defense of the Contract at
Will,” which offered an explanation as to why employers



52 I'ree Markets Under Siege

and employees might rationally choose to adopt a form
of labor contract that allowed one side to quit and the
other to fire at will, for good reason, bad reason, or no
reason at all (Epstein, 1984). The point is that if parties
choose this arrangement, then the state ought to second-
guess that choice on the ground that it ought to supply
workers with some greater measure of protection, which,
while beneficial to some workers once a dispute arises,
is disruptive to intelligent patterns of business behavior.
The acid test is whether an at-will agreement, or indeed
any other kind of agreement, gives the best reflection of
the joint wishes of the parties. In the overwhelming run
of cases, the answer is a resounding yes.

To make this point, my 1984 paper reviewed the
standard attack on contract at will: the arrangement had
to be inefficient because it allowed for arbitrary and ca-
pricious behavior by management unrelated to the
needs of the firm, owing to the inequality of bargaining
power between the parties. The argument has an inex-
haustible appeal for it has been used to justify all sorts
of regulation in labor markets, including regulations re-
lating to minimum wages, maximum hours, and em-
ployer discrimination. It has also been used to justify
labor statutes such as the U.S. National Labor Relations
Act. But the argument fails for one decisive reason. It is
not plausible to think that just about every employee so
misunderstands his interests that he enters into transac-
tions that leave him worse off than before or that do not
reflect the value of his production to the firm. Here, as
in so many other areas, free entry on the other side of
the market affords the most powerful and consistent de-



Cartels in Labor Markets 53

fense against arbitrary market power. Of course, there is
little doubt that someone could point to the exercise of
the power to fire that reflects the pettiness and incom-
petence of management, just as some decisions to quit
are borne of jealousy and ill-temper. But the task here
is not to examine under a microscope the aberrant be-
havior of employers and employees in a few carefully
selected individual cases. In a world of millions of trans-
actions, it is always possible to fasten onto the subset of
foolish and resentful decisions, which will, it must be
remembered, arise under any legal regime. Rather, the
task is to find out what set of institutional arrangements
will, from the ex-ante perspective, produce the best set
of results in the long run. Here the initial presumption
that should hold in the absence of harmful subsidies or
externalities is that common patterns of behavior persist
because they advance the interests of all parties to them.
Customary practices between ordinary individuals will
self-correct if they are inefficient, and the pervasive use
of contracts at will at every salary level and in every
occupation is strong evidence of the efficiency of the
arrangement relative to its next-best alternative. The one
serious matter is to identify the source of those gains.
One obvious place is in the administrative costs,
both public and private, of running this contractual sys-
tem. These costs are low because neither side can force
the other to continue with the relationship or pay some
unspecified damages associated with the breach. In
some instances, under a system of freedom of contract,
either by custom and practice or by contract, an em-
ployer may supply severance pay upon dismissal to give



54 I'ree Markets Under Siege

the worker some protection against dislocation. But this
financial payment will be calculated by some simple
formula. It will not allow courts to impose huge
amounts of “consequential damages” for emotional dis-
tress and economic dislocation. It involves none of the
detailed exploration of the ups and downs of a relation-
ship in the elusive effort to determine whether the dis-
missal was “for cause.”

Another great advantage of the at-will system is that
it supplies an informal method of bonding that keeps
both sides in line. The employer who tries to take ad-
vantage of the employee by altering working conditions
for the worse will be met by the threat to quit, because
now the deal is worth less to the employee than the
wage received. So long as markets are competitive, the
switching costs will be relatively low, lower in fact than
they are in a highly regulated world where employers
have to think twice before taking on a worker whom
they may be unable to fire if things do not work out.
Yet on the other side, the employee who takes it easy
on the job is faced with dismissal because he is no
longer worth his wages. But even here, management
will hesitate to dismiss for good reasons. One is the very
substantial costs of recruiting and training a replacement
who might or might not turn out to be better than the
worker who was dismissed. The second is that unjust
dismissals could induce other workers to leave while the
going is good, thereby compounding the problem of re-
cruitment and retention. (One sign of a well-managed
firm is when departing workers are willing, even anx-
ious, to help hire and train their replacements.) The



Cartels in Labor Markets 55

pressures in any competitive market are always intense
on both sides, such that the constant monitoring of each
places a powerful check against the advantage-taking by
the other. Over time, as a relationship emerges, the two
parties may well develop some level of trust for each
other, which reduces the monitoring costs and allows
them to make informal adjustments to preserve their
relationship, adjustments that are far more difficult to
make in any regulated environment. The at-will regime,
which is precarious as a matter of law, often proves quite
durable in practice. But where this contract falls short—
as when one party has to perform first before the other
must perform at all—then some new provision can be
introduced to handle the defect. Thus, a salesperson
who is paid on commission cannot be fired with im-
punity after the account is landed but before the com-
mission is paid. The at-will contract is a viable option,
but it is not an obligation. Parties who want periodic or
term contracts are free to enter into them.

A full regime of contract requires more than an in-
telligent law of employment contracts. The second crit-
ical piece to any common-law scheme of labor relation-
ships must forthrightly address how competitors and
unions must deal with workers under contract with
other employees. The usual and correct rule is that any
employee who works only under a contract at will is fair
game for a rival employer who wishes to bid up his
wages. The only way in which an employer can obtain
insulation from that competition is to lock in a partic-
ular worker under a long-term contract, such that the
effort to lure him away becomes a form of “tampering,”



56 I'ree Markets Under Siege

a tort or civil wrong that goes under the name of in-
ducement of breach (as opposed to termination) of con-
tract. At this point, the employer with a long-term deal
has a property right of sorts in the employment contract
for its duration, which is protected only against those
rival employers who seek to lure away an employee dur-
ing term with notice of the contract arrangement. When
that illegal inducement takes place, the current em-
ployer has, in addition to a breach-of-contract remedy
against his wayward employee, the right to obtain an
injunction and damages against the third party, even if
he cannot obtain a decree that requires the worker to
return to work. To give the famous English example
from the 1850s, the worthy Lumley entered into an en-
gagement with the famous opera singer Johanna Wag-
ner for several engagements for the London season. The
nefarious Gye came along to bid her away. The court
enjoined Wagner from working for Gye, even though it
could not compel her to sing for Lumley. The point of
the decision was to aver that competition is fine until
people enter into specific engagements, but once they
do, that person is protected from rivals. All in all, this
system strikes a nice balance between the need for sta-
bility in labor relations and the need for competition in
labor markets.

THE DEVELOPMENT OF CARTELS IN LABOR MARKETS

There are, of course, many refinements to the basic pat-
tern that absorb the attention of the professional lawyer.
But in line with our theme on the importance of getting



Cartels in Labor Markets 57

the easy cases right, I shall pass by those variations. The
central question for our purposes is determining how
robust this common-law system is in the face of relent-
less efforts to cartelize labor markets. These efforts did
not start with the large trade unions of the last half of
the nineteenth century, but they were much in evidence
in the effort of independent contractors (in contrast to
employees) to organize guilds under state franchises and
charters that would restrict output and raise rates for
their members. Often these disputes translated into ef-
forts by the organization to stop the activities of individ-
ual members who wished to undercut standard rates.
But the rise of mass-production industries demonstrated
anew the proposition previously noted about agricultural
markets—namely, that those markets that are amenable
to competition are equally amenable to cartelization.
Now that large numbers of workers are hired to perform
similar jobs in the close proximity of the plant floor, the
costs of organization are relatively low when set against
the anticipated gain. Here again, the fundamental chal-
lenge for the labor movement is to find ways to organize
its member workers while keeping out new firms seeking
entry under the cartel umbrella.

Let’s go through some of the steps in the process.
First, there is the question of organization itself. Can
the labor union find ways to spur the coordinated activ-
ities of its members in order to raise wages above the
competitive levels? If so, the question then arises as to
whether these kinds of activities should be regarded as
contracts in restraint of trade, which expose union or-
ganizers and members to private suits for damages, pub-



58 I'ree Markets Under Siege

lic law enforcement, or both. The late-nineteenth and
early-twentieth centuries saw a halting effort to apply the
laws of conspiracy and combination against unions and
their members. After all, what is the difference to third
parties if the increase in the price of goods and services
derives from employee, as opposed to employer, efforts
to maintain cartels? By the mid-nineteenth century, it
became tolerably clear in both England and the United
States that the legislatures and courts were reluctant to
carry this program to its successful conclusion (see, e.g.,
Commonwealth v. Hunt), but there are some notable
exceptions. In the famous Danbury Hatters case (Loewe
v. Lawler), a union engaged in national secondary boy-
cotts of the products of firms that refused to be union-
ized was held liable in a treble-damage action under the
Sherman Act, which resulted in personal judgments be-
ing levied against its individual members (Lawler v.
Loewe).

The antitrust laws were only one possible source of
counterpressure to unionization. On the private side, of
equal importance in this period in the United States was
the so-called yellow dog contract (anyone who works for
the employer outside the union was described as a cow-
ard or a yellow dog). This contract stipulated that an
employee who agreed to work for the firm had to give
that firm his undivided loyalty, so that he could not at
the same time be a member of the union, either openly
or in secret. These labor contracts were often on an at-
will basis, so why, it may be asked, would the employer
seek the additional stipulation from a worker who could
be fired on the spot once his dual allegiances were dis-



Cartels in Labor Markets 59

covered? The answer to this question lies in the issue of
coordinated worker behavior. Large groups of organized
workers have the power to shut down a mine in an in-
stant by a concerted walkout of the sort that would count
as an illegal collective refusal to deal under the antitrust
laws. But rather than pursue multiple and costly reme-
dies against this group of workers, the yellow dog con-
tract allowed the firm to bring a single action against
any union for inducement of breach of contract before
the collective action struck. Injunctive relief against the
outsider was a powerful antidote to unionization, but it
left the workers the option, if conditions got too bad, to
quit the firm and join the union. The English courts
were prepared to extend the tort of inducement of
breach of contract to the labor situation, and the U.S.
courts followed suit. In its defense of standard common-
law principles, the U.S. Supreme Court, during this pe-
riod, took two strong steps to preserve this common-law
regime. First, at the constitutional level, it struck down,
both at the federal and the state level, efforts to impose
regimes of mandatory collective bargaining on firms as
a limitation of freedom of contract (see Adair v. United
States [1908]; Coppage v. Kansas [1915]). Second, it
held that the tort of inducement of breach of contract
applied to employees and unions in the same fashion
that it did to opera singers and impresarios: an injunc-
tion could be obtained against a union so that it could
not engage in covert organizing activities (Hitchman
Coal & Coke Co. v. Mitchell [1917]). The impressive
generalization makes perfectly good sense as a matter of
general theory because in both these divergent settings



60 I'ree Markets Under Siege

the point of the legal system is to develop a set of insti-
tutions that favors and preserves competition in both
capital and labor markets. These three cases, which have
been commonly and fiercely denounced, should be un-
derstood as procompetitive and not as antiunion.

CARTELIZATION AND THE POLITICAL PROCESS
IN THE UNITED KINGDOM

The political forces against this procompetitive trend,
however, surfaced almost immediately, and manifested
themselves in different ways in the United Kingdom and
the United States. In the United Kingdom, the decisive
movement was the passage of the Trade Disputes Act of
1906, which contained the following key provisions.
First, it insulated trade unions, as opposed to their mem-
bers, from liability for tort. In so doing, it suspended the
usual rules of vicarious liability that hold a firm liable
for the wrongs of its employees, so long as those wrongs
arise out of and in the course of their employment. The
effect of this provision was to immunize unions from
liability even in the case of an authorized strike. Second,
the act made the actions of individual persons done pur-
suant to an agreement or combination actionable only
to the extent that they would have been actionable with-
out such agreement or combination. The point of this
somewhat obscure position was to say that the individ-
uals could be responsible for acts of force and violence,
which are wrongs when done individually. But they
could not be held responsible for any collective refusal
to deal or secondary boycott, for in these cases there is



Cartels in Labor Markets 61

no underlying act of force or fraud whose consequences
are magnified by collective action. The net effect of this
provision was, of course, to remove the antitrust restraint
on union conduct that fell short of the use of force. And
finally, the act abolished in the context of labor disputes
the torts of inducement of breach of contract and other
torts relating to interference of trade more generally (as
by force between potential trading partners). It also elim-
inated torts that interfered “with the right of some other
person to dispose of his capital or his labor as he wills.”
The net effect of these provisions was to withdraw the
legal infrastructure that was intended to secure long-
term market competition. And just to finish matters off,
the instability of markets was further increased by a gen-
eralized practice that denied legal enforcement to any
labor contract. The long history of tortuous British labor
relations was fostered by this legal regime, which had
the continued backing of the Labor Party. The eco-
nomic dislocations that this system inflicts are surely
great, even if most difficult to calculate.

CARTELIZATION AND ITS IMPLICATIONS
IN THE UNITED STATES

In the United States, the traditional legal order held on
a bit longer, given the Supreme Court’s defense of the
yellow dog contract. But alongside those judicial devel-
opments, the political forces of the “progressive” era
were pushing hard in the opposite direction to create
labor exemptions from the complexity of contract and
tort rules needed to secure competitive labor markets.



62 I'ree Markets Under Siege

The first stage of the counterattack was found in the
Clayton Act, which exempted all labor organizations
from the scope of the antitrust laws on the ground that
labor should not be treated as a commodity or an article
of commerce. This provision paralleled the British
Trade Disputes Act and left labor free to organize for its
own self-protection. There is, in this context, an instruc-
tive disconnect between the stated rationale contained
in the Clayton Act and its particular legislative conse-
quence. The normal consequence of stating that some-
thing is not a commodity or article of commerce is to
treat it as a res extra commercium, or an item that is
beyond commerce. That rule would apply to sacred ob-
jects, such as gravesites and national monuments, and
carries with it the consequence that they cannot be sold
or mortgaged. But clearly no one in the labor movement
wanted a rule that prohibited the sale of labor through
ordinary employment contracts. What they wanted, and
what they were able to get, was an exemption from the
requirements of ordinary competition law. They also
wanted, and were able to obtain, a general rule that
prevented the use of injunctive relief in the course of a
labor dispute, from Section 20 of the same statute. The
effect of all of this was to undermine the classical legal
synthesis as it applied to labor relations.

Yet this system, for all its advantages, did not allow,
in and of itself, for the effective cartelization of labor
markets because it offered no effective restraint on entry
by other firms. Here there were a number of tactics used
in manufacturing that were not available in agricultural
contexts. One of these was picketing or patrolling, which



Cartels in Labor Markets 63

is an institution devilish to regulate even under the best
of circumstances. On the one hand, pickets could be
regarded as individuals who supply information to the
world about the practices of the employers whom they
targeted and thus are protected under any regime that
prizes freedom of speech, including the First Amend-
ment to the U.S. Constitution. But by the same token,
it is easy to see how speech can become hopelessly en-
twined with threats, or implied threats, to use force,
which is unacceptable under a classical liberal order.
Beefy workers standing in mass by a plant gate could
use force against the entrants, and just that fear could
keep people away from the gates. What makes the mat-
ter more difficult is that picketing could also be viewed
as a collective effort to obtain a refusal to deal, which
carries with it strong antitrust-type implications, espe-
cially when used to organize primary and secondary boy-
cotts. But even with all these difficulties, there is no
question that picketing is one part of a comprehensive
strategy to reduce entry by rivals that could otherwise
prosper under the higher wage umbrella set by union
negotiations.

In and of itself, picketing is probably not enough to
switch the balance of advantage in labor disputes, for
some people could easily treat it as a sign that the pick-
eted firm offers lower prices than those that have the
union blessing. In addition, picketing may fail to
achieve its stated goals, even when it resorts to illegal
activities, because it is expensive to maintain and may
not prove effective against rivals who may spring up at
multiple sites. So here, as with the agricultural move-



64 I'ree Markets Under Siege

ment, it is possible to add new elements to the mix. For
the most part, this was not done in the British Labour
movement, but it was done in the American one. The
first element of the game was to withdraw the prospect
of easy injunctive relief against labor unions, which was
done in part by the Clayton Act and, much more sys-
tematically, under the Norris-LaGuardia Act of 1932,
which also declared the yellow dog contract to be
against public policy. In addition, in 1935, the U.S. sys-
tem adopted the National Labor Relations Act. Impor-
tantly, this act instituted a complicated administrative
law system that allowed the majority of workers in an
appropriate bargaining unit to designate a union as its
exclusive bargaining agent. It also established a set of
statutory “unfair labor practices” for employers who in-
terfered with union affairs, discriminated against union
members, or refused to bargain with the union repre-
sentatives.

The effect of this system was to abandon the com-
petitive labor market with rapid movements across firms.
The intellectual mindset behind both these statutes is
easily observed from their statements of public policy.
The Norris-LaGuardia Act treats as its public policy the
assumption that the “unorganized worker is commonly
helpless to exercise actual liberty of contract and to pro-
tect his freedom of labor” (29 U.S.C. §102). The Na-
tional Labor Relations Act, for its part, starts on the as-
sumption of “[tlhe inequality of bargaining power
between employees who do not possess full freedom of
association or actual liberty of contract” (29 U.S.C.
§151). There is a certain irony in both these provisions



Cartels in Labor Markets 65

because of their ostensible acceptance of the ideal of
freedom of contract, which is said to be neither “actual”
nor “full” for unorganized workers. The new implicit
norm for a full and fair contract is the ability to exert
monopoly power and the correlative duty of the firm to
bargain with workers who have opted by election for the
collective bargaining solution. But the principle here is
not capable of systematic generalization. The employer,
in all cases, has no ability to refuse to deal, but must
negotiate in good faith, without having to make any par-
ticular concessions to union demands. The system,
therefore, creates a bilateral monopoly situation that is
calculated to impose high transaction costs on unions
and management alike. The law of good-faith bargain-
ing has itself generated an immense amount of complex
litigation as to the topics that must be addressed and the
pattern of bargaining that must be followed. The firm,
for example, that makes a take-it-or-leave-it offer runs the
serious risk of being hit with a charge of “unfair labor
practices” under the act.

It is important to understand the major inversion of
legal rules that is required by the adoption of this
scheme. The most obvious change is in the law of con-
tract, for it is no longer possible for an employer to walk
away from a transaction. There is now a duty to deal
that makes the standard industrial firm resemble a com-
mon carrier—with, of course, obvious differences, be-
cause there is no rate schedule typical of regulated in-
dustries. But once there is a duty to deal, the traditional
rules of property have to give way as well. Employees
have a right to engage in organizing efforts that take



66 I'ree Markets Under Siege

advantage of the employer’s property, at least to the ex-
tent that it is not done on the work floor or during work-
ing hours. The rules on speech become special as well.
While the general American tradition calls for free and
robust debate, labor law has its own tradition of speech
in which the unilateral promise of benefits or threats
amounts to unfair labor practices. These rules create
immense difficulties in their application, but it would
be a mistake to indicate that they have left employers
utterly without resources on their own behalf, for the
ceaseless debate over labor legislation before the Na-
tional Labor Relations Board, and in the courts, has not
allowed the union movement to run roughshod over a
determined management opposition. But our concern
here is not with the question of partisan advantage but
with that of social loss. While it is easy to imagine worse
paths that U.S. labor law could have taken, I am hard-
pressed to believe that this statute could produce any
net social gain at all, let alone one that exceeds the
extensive administrative costs of its own implementa-
tion. When one cuts through the endless details and
complexities, what we see is the statutory codification of
a preference for monopoly over competition—an easy
case wrongly decided.

To understand the full picture, however, it is nec-
essary to understand the limitations as well as the influ-
ence of the National Labor Relations Act. This labor
statute may create a state monopoly for the individual
firm that has been organized, but it does not stop new
firms from springing up in competition with them. The
issue for the labor movement, therefore, has been how



Cartels in Labor Markets 67

to block these new forms of entry. One strategy is to
support various forms of legislation that make it difficult
for people outside the union to underbid those in it.
That decisive step does not, of course, protect the work-
ers who are thrown out of jobs because they are not
allowed to underbid their union rivals. The point here
is to protect the union from competition by setting, for
example, the statutory minimum wage above the com-
petitive level that other workers could hope to earn but
below that which unions could secure for their workers
through collective bargaining. Maximum hour and
workers’ compensation require a somewhat more com-
plex story, for here these statutes, although apparently
neutral, were prepared in a fashion that had a disparate
impact on the smaller nonunion firms, which had
higher compliance costs than larger unionized establish-
ments. In the United Kingdom, because Parliament was
supreme, there was never a constitutional battle as to
whether these statutes were consistent with either private
property or freedom of contract. But in the United
States, it is no accident that maximum hour and mini-
mum wage laws were subject to important constitutional
limitations under the older legal order (Lochner v. New
York [1905]), which also looked with hostility on any
system of collective bargaining. But these constitutional
limitations were quickly undone under the New Deal
(West Coast Hotel v. Parrish [1937]).

Questions of individual rights were, however, not
the only issues implicated in the U.S. experience. The
huge expansion of federal power under the commerce
clause that I noted in connection with the agricultural



68 I'ree Markets Under Siege

cases was preceded five years earlier by an identical
movement in labor cases. The earlier law did not allow
for the national regulation of local manufacturing or
agriculture (United States v. E.C. Knight Co. [1895]),
and thus made it difficult for any state to impose a strong
system of worker protection in the face of the exit threat.
Earlier efforts to impose a national child labor statute
had been rebuffed on the grounds that federal govern-
ment could not assume control over local matters by
refusing to allow goods made by firms that had used
child labor in their operations (not necessarily on the
goods shipped) to be kept out of interstate commerce
(Hammer v. Dagenhart [1917]). Local governments did
not refuse to enact child labor statutes, but they some-
times allowed children to work at a lower age than any
proposed national statute. But with the New Deal, the
sharp change in attitude toward labor statutes carried
over to matters of federal power. The lower courts all
struck down the National Labor Relations Act as beyond
the scope of Congress, but the Supreme Court broke
with its earlier precedent and allowed the statute to take
hold (National Labor Relations Board v. Jones & Laugh-
lin Steel Corp. [1937]). The attitude that it was for the
federal government to determine whether to support
competition or monopoly became the dominant motif
in both areas. In the end, the labor movement was able
to achieve its two major goals: the ability to organize its
own members and the ability to get state assistance in
the exclusion of rivals.



Cartels in Labor Markets 69

RESTRAINTS ON UNION POWER

The question is, what was gained by this powerful strug-
gle? What is interesting from a comparative perspective
is that the U.S. system, with all its legal requirements
and administrative rigidities, probably proved more suc-
cessful than the British, which withdrew legal protection
from labor relations altogether. Within the British sys-
tem, a determined union could exert enormous eco-
nomic power without fear of disenfranchisement.
Within the American system, a number of powerful fac-
tors have tended to blunt the effectiveness of unions.
First, the original 1935 New Deal statute was subject to
extensive revisions under the Taft-Hartley Act of 1947.
That statute was passed in response to the rash of strikes
and industrial unrest that followed World War 11, and
it tended to make the path of unionization more difh-
cult than it had previously been. A separate set of unfair
labor practices directed toward unions were introduced
into the statute, including a number that limited their
power to engage in secondary boycotts. A widespread set
of union corruption issues provoked further regulation
under the Landrum-Grifin Act of 1959. The judicial
interpretation of these statutes has not been markedly
promanagement or prounion, so that the initial legisla-
tive compromises have, by and large, remained stable
over the past fifty years.

In addition, the secular shift toward smaller firm
units, which characterizes modern economies, has com-
plicated the task of organizing workers. Most important,
perhaps, the strong, if erratic, free-trade impulse has ex-



70 I'ree Markets Under Siege

posed unionized firms to global competition even in
such industries as steel, where the ill-considered tariffs
imposed by George W. Bush in 2001 represented a most
regrettable error before it was reversed at the end of
2003. The increased foreign competition in such indus-
tries as automobiles has effectively taken the strike op-
tion off the table for the major U.S. producers because
unions well understand that any strike for higher wages
is likely to cause a major loss of market share or bank-
rupt the firm on whose success their own success de-
pends. In general, I think that globalization is the most
powerful force at work here. If individual firms within
an industry do not sit on a secret cache of monopoly
profits, there is little that a union can achieve, no matter
how skillful its leadership or aggressive its bargaining
strategy. The change in public sentiment toward free
trade has had a very market-positive influence on the
degree of labor power.



6. Conclusion:
The Importance of Getting
the Fasy Cases Right

IN THE END, everything is connected with everything
else. Markets survive and societies prosper because they
get enough of the easy cases right by embracing com-
petitive solutions. It would be nice to report that these
carry the day in situations where they should work well.
But the experiences that we have had, and continue to
have, with labor and agriculture indicate how difficult
it is to secure a sound social result in the face of partisan
and factional pressures that work to undermine them.
In place of markets, we are all too often treated to the
spectacle of complex legal arrangements that provide
object lessons in economic pathology and opportunities
for lawyers and expert witnesses to enrich themselves by
working on disputes that ought never to arise in the first
place.

Within the U.S. and European cultural framework,
it often proves very difficult to win the major intellectual
battle on the dominance of competition, although I
think it is a terrible mistake not to try. But it is possible
to win some second-order decisions about the fine-tun-
ing of these various systems, which can mitigate some
of their adverse effects. It is fair to say that in terms of
the agricultural situation, the technological improve-
ments have partially offset political mistakes, at least in



72 I'ree Markets Under Siege

the developed countries. And I think that within the
United States and the United Kingdom, the new waves
of technology and the expansion of the international
trade system have mitigated some of the power of na-
tional monopolies. But this is not to say that we have
reached, or are capable of reaching, a final resting place
in the struggle between open competition and state-cre-
ated monopoly. The settings that make competitive mar-
kets work well are the identical settings that make cartels
possible. Our future success in picking the right policy
alternative is, and will remain, dependent on the ability
of people to persuade themselves that one set of out-
comes is better than the other. Otherwise, the political
process will not support voluntary models but may, in
the end, generate forces so strong as to gobble all of
them up.



References

Adair v. United States, 208 U.S. 761 (1908) (federal rail-
ways).

Allnut v. Inglis, 12 East 525, 104 Eng. Rep. 206 (K.B.
1810).

Black, C. (2003). Franklin Delano Roosevelt. Public Af-
fairs.

Clayton Act 38 Stat. 730 § 6 (1914), 15 U.S.C. § 17.

Commonwealth v. Hunt, 45 Mass. (4Met). 111 (1842).

Coppage v. Kansas, 236 U.S. (1915) (state laws).

DeSoto, Hernando. (2000). The Mystery of Capital:
Why Capitalism Triumphs in the West and Fails
Evyerywhere Else. New York: Basic Books.

DeSoto, Hernando. (1989). The Other Path: The Invis-
ible Revolution in the Third World. New York: Basic
Books.

Epstein, R. A. (1984). In Defense of the Contract at
Will. University of Chicago Law Review, 51: 947.

Epstein, R. A. (1985). Takings: Private Property and the
Power of Eminent Domain. Cambridge, MA: Har-
vard University Press.

Epstein, R. A. (1993). Bargaining with the State. Prince-
ton, NJ: Princeton University Press.

Epstein, R. A. (2003). Skepticism and Freedom: A Mod-



74 I'ree Markets Under Siege

ern Case for Classical Liberalism. Chicago: Univer-
sity of Chicago Press.

Hammer v. Dagenhard, 247 U.S. 251 (1917).

Hayek, F. A. (1944). The Road to Serfdom. Chicago:
University of Chicago Press.

Hitchman Coal & Coke Co. v. Mitchell, 245 U.S. 229
(1917).

Labor Management Reporting and Disclosure Act of
1959, 73 Stat. 519, as amended, 29 U.S.C. § 410—
531.

Lawler v. Loewe, 235 U.S. 222 (1915).

Lochner v. New York, 198 U.S. 45 (1905).

Loewe v. Lawler, 208 U.S. 274 (1908).

Lumley v. Gye, 2 El. & Bl. 215, 118 Eng. Rep. 749 (K.B.
1854).

National Labor Relations Act 49 Stat. 449, as amended,
29 U.S.C. 151-69.

National Labor Relations Board v. Jones & Laughlin
Steel Corp., 301 U.S. 1 (1937), reversing NLRB v.
Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp., 83 F.2d 998 (5th Cir.
1936).

Nebbia v. New York, 294 (1934).

Norris-LaGuardia Act 47 Stat. 70 (1932), as amended,
29 U.S.C. 101-115.

Olson, M. (1965). The Logic of Collective Action. Cam-
bridge, MA: Harvard University Press.

Parker v. Brown, 317 U.S. 341 (1943).

Trade Disputes Act 6 Ed. VII ch. 47.

United States v. E. C. Knight Co., 156 U.S. 1 (1985).



References 75

United States v. Wrightwood Dairy, 315 U.S. 110
(1910).

U.S. Constitution Art I §8.

Webb-Pomerene Act 291 U.S. 502 (1934).

West Coast Hotel v. Parrish, 300 U.S. 379 (1937).

Wickard v. Filburn, 317 U.S. 111 (1942).






Commentary by
Geoftrey Wood

THIS FASCINATING ESSAY by Richard Epstein, originat-
ing, as Geoffrey Owen notes in his foreword, in the 2003
Wincott lecture, is in a field unfamiliar in Britain —that
of Law and Economics. In Britain, these two disciplines
are often regarded as separate. An excellent book treat-
ing law and economics as a linked and coherent subject
(Veljanovski, 1990) has been out of print for more than
ten years.! Few British universities offer even a single
course on law and economics as a part of a degree, and
where interest is shown, it is often solely by lawyers.
Economists, by and large, neglect the discipline, despite
its importance in the work of, for example, the Office
of Fair Trading. It is as well, therefore, to start by offer-
ing a definition of the field before proceeding to point
out some highlights in Richard Epstein’s fascinating and
stimulating paper and drawing from them some infer-
ences of particular relevance to Britain, and to Europe
generally, in the present day.

Geoffrey Wood is professor of economics, Cass Business School, London,
and wishes to acknowledge Charles Goodhart for his most thoughtful
comments on an early version of this commentary.

1. T understand that the IEA plans to publish a new book on law
and economics by the same author in the near future. This will be a
welcome addition to the sparse European literature on the subject.



78 I'ree Markets Under Siege

Cento Veljanovski defined Law and Fconomics as
follows: “The economics of law can be defined rather
crudely as the application of economic theory, mostly
price theory, and statistical methods to examine the for-
mation, structure, processes, and impact of the law and
legal institutions.” He then went on to separate the field
into “Old” and “New.” “The old law and economics is
concerned with laws that affect the operation of the
economy and markets,” he wrote, while the new “takes
as its subject-matter the entire legal and regulatory sys-
tems irrespective of whether the law controls economic
relationships. In recent years contract, tort (the area of
the common law which deals with unintentional harms
such as accidents and nuisance), family law, criminal
law and legal procedure have all been subject to eco-
nomic analysis” (Veljanovski, 1990, 14, 15).

These definitions are clear and helpful, but they are
one-sided. They suggest that economic analysis can be
used to help understand the workings and consequences
of law. The subject is more wide ranging than that. Law
can help us understand economic outcomes and struc-
tures. In other words, we can either start as economists
and analyze the workings of the law or start with the
law and show how it can affect economic outcomes.

The “new” law and economics is the field of Ri-
chard Epstein’s paper. What is the subject of the paper?
Epstein’s central point is that it is important to get cer-
tain big and straightforward issues right. The more com-
plex issues, which attract much attention, although not
unimportant—they can sometimes involve substantial
expenditures—are unimportant by comparison with a



Commentary 79

few really big issues. The basic reason for this is that the
hard cases involve a great deal of effort and still have a
high failure rate. We can see with hindsight that the
wrong decision was made, or, on other occasions, we
remain unclear that the right decision was made. An
example is the decision to build a new airport. Enor-
mous costs are involved, and there are consequences for
many aspects of life—for “noise, pollution, traffic, land
values, business growth, and the like,” to quote Epstein.
Such is the complexity of that one-off decision that it is
easy to be wrong, even with the best will and ability in
the world.

Before leaving these difficult one-off issues to one
side, though, it is surely worth considering whether a
way can be found of establishing a common framework
in which to deal with such problems. By removing some
of the “one-off-ness,” the costs of each decision would
be reduced. Surely a way of doing this that is worth
exploring is to consider establishing, by law, a form of
market framework; a sketch of such a one follows.

Those proposing to build a new airport (for exam-
ple) and those opposed to it could be required to register
sealed bids: the first of how much they would pay in
compensation for building the airport, the second of
how much they would pay to stop its being built. Thus
could be determined how much the airport was worth
to each party if built on that spot; whichever party of-
fered more would make the payment to the other side
and then have its way.?

2. This proposal exploits the Coase theorem (1960) on externalities,



80 I'ree Markets Under Siege

What we do not have to live with, and most cer-
tainly should not live with, is neglect of easy cases that
have important ramifications. What are these easy cases?
The most important one, and the topic of Epstein’s lec-
ture, is “how a society draws the interface between mar-

ket choice and government behavior. . . . The truly great
social catastrophes . . . arise from a wholesale disrespect
for individual liberty . . . and from a total contempt for

private property.” Be right on these big issues and much
good will follow; be wrong, and “unnecessary social
losses” are guaranteed, and catastrophe is possible.
Epstein opens his argument by considering social-
ism and its associated collectivism as a means of orga-
nizing production. Wholesale and complete collectivi-
zation is and always will be a failure. If the required
information were available to government, it would be-
come available to the citizens, who would try to undo
the socialist attempt to separate what is produced from
the distribution of that product. “As the night follows
the day, every clever government intervention will invite
multiple private responses, which are certain to undo
whatever good might have come about if dedicated gov-
ernment officials (itself a generous assumption) had ex-
clusive use of the new technologies involved.”? Tt is un-

avoiding the usual cost problem by restricting the scheme to where large
sums are involved. It was the expense of such negotiations relative to the
resulting benefits that led Coase to stress that his analysis revealed how
to look at the problem of externalities rather than providing a universally
applicable way of dealing with them.

3. The observation about government officials may take British read-
ers a little aback. The public choice analysis of government is both better



Commentary 81

fortunate that Chancellors of the Exchequer, and
finance ministers more generally, do not yet fully rec-
ognize this, for if they did, they would abstain from the
continual tinkering with taxes, incentives, and regula-
tions that preoccupies so many of them; but they do at
least refrain from wholesale nationalization.

Next he turns to the libertarian alternative. This
starts from the presumption that “voluntary transactions
are presumptively preferred because they are positive-
sum games from which both sides benefit.” For such
transactions to be common and multiply, there needs to
be a framework of law to define and defend property
rights, for without such rights there can be few such
exchanges of titles to ownership. The markets, Epstein
urges, cannot generate these laws themselves.* He cites
DeSoto’s example of street addresses, “without which it
is impossible to organize a system for delivering the mail
or supplying electricy, gas, police, and fire service.” That
a framework of law is necessary is surely correct. We
should, however, be careful not to concede government
too great a role. DeSoto’s example is excellent to illus-
trate the point. London was the first city to have street
numbers, following an act of Parliament of 1765. But
that act followed a private initiative. The first street to

accepted and more widely used in the United States than in the United
Kingdom. Possible reasons for this are discussed in Capie and Wood (with
F. Sensenbrenner) (2004). A major part of the explanation may lie in the
traditionally nonpartisan nature of the British Civil Service, at least until
recently, even at the very highest level.

4. Jonathan Sacks (2002) has also argued this position, with an only
partially overlapping set of analytical tools.



82 I'ree Markets Under Siege

be numbered was Prescott Street in Whitechapel in
1708, numbered at the initiative of its residents, con-
cerned with delivery of at least some of the services Ep-
stein lists.” Nevertheless, the scope for such private ini-
tiatives is limited to small groups—the costs of
negotiating soon rise as the numbers of participants do
and inhibit nongovernment-organized action. We must
therefore focus on how to judge and restrict laws.
Where, Epstein asks, does the “simple logic of vol-
untary contracting” lead us in addressing that matter?
His basic proposition is that there should be no com-
pensation for losses incurred through the operation of
competitive markets.® This was traditionally defended by
lawyers distinguishing between harm and actionable
harm. An actionable harm, such as arson, destroys cap-
ital. Loss by, for example, not getting a contract because
another supplier is cheaper does not destroy capital,
leaves the firm that did not get the contract to transact
again, and lets two parties gain from a mutually bene-
ficial exchange. That is a brief summary of the eco-
nomic argument that Epstein advances for a legal con-
clusion. He then applies it to two important markets:

5. DeSoto’s acceptance that street numbering requires state action
is reminiscent of the acceptance of many writers of economics textbooks
that the state had to organize the provision of lighthouses to guide ships,
because lighthouses provided a good for the use of which charging was
not possible. As was discussed by Coase (1988), provision was in fact
organized privately by groups of shipowners.

6. Asymmetries of information may, in some cases, produce quali-
fication to this; but the existence of these is most plausible in financial
markets, which Professor Epstein does not discuss.



Commentary 83

that for agricultural goods and that for labor. Both these
markets have been cartelized by government action, leg-
islating with what, no doubt, appeared the best of mo-
tives but, Epstein demonstrates, to the harm of society
in general.

Agriculture in the United States is supported by pro-
ducer subsidies, as it was until recently in the European
Union. (The changes to the EU system that are soon to
take place will break all links between current produc-
tion and current subsidy; farmers will be paid for having
been farmers in the past.) A producer subsidy system has
to be buttressed by restrictions on production and on
entry. This has served to keep prices unnecessarily high
and to inhibit the kind of entry that would promote
consumer choice. Much of Richard Epstein’s discussion
of agriculture is based on evidence from the United
States, but the EU’s Common Agricultural Policy was
at best similar (many would argue much worse) in its
harmful effects domestically, and it also did interna-
tional harm. It did that politically, of course, by creating
grounds for international disputes, but it also contrib-
uted to poverty in underdeveloped countries—for agri-
cultural surpluses are shipped to these countries, thus
destroying the fragile prosperity of their domestic farm-
ers. Then, in further abuse of European taxpayers, taxes
are spent in an attempt to relieve the poverty caused at
least in part by the agricultural policy that residents of
the EU are taxed to support.

Problems arise, too, in the cartelization of labor
markets, which has been produced by legislation sup-
porting trade unions and giving them immunity from



84 I'ree Markets Under Siege

many of the legal actions that cartels of producers would
face. The result has been that unionized industries have
maintained higher prices and innovated less in both
products and production methods and sometimes, in
consequence, gone into decline that might well have
been avoidable had their labor market been different.
Examples, admirable for the forcefulness of the dem-
onstrations they provide are, first, Britain’s formerly na-
tionalized industries of gas, electricity, and telephones,
which have lowered prices and innovated when the
joint labor cartels and producer monopolies were de-
stroyed; and second, the British motor car industry,
greatly reduced in size by competition from abroad and
that had its life made easy for it by the rigid labor market
of Britain’s industry.

Of course, the biggest thing of all that follows from
the “simple logic of voluntary contracting” is free inter-
national trade. This not only maximizes the benefits of
exchange with any existing pattern of producers, but it
also moves these producers toward an efficient structure;
for free trade injects into every economy blessed by it a
virus—the virtuous virus of competition—which de-
stroys monopolies and cartels through the entry of new
firms. If a country has free trade, then the harmful ef-
fects of protecting various groups through domestic pol-
icies are at least mitigated, and may well be eliminated
altogether. Get free trade, and much else good will fol-
low.

Should we adopt free trade unilaterally, or should
we, rather, adopt it only in exchange for similar moves
by other countries? It has been traditional for econo-



Commentary 85

mists to argue that unilateral adoption is desirable. Joan
Robinson put the case with brevity and clarity; she ob-
served that if other countries have rocks in their harbors
there is nevertheless no reason to throw rocks into your
own. And the same applies to tariff barriers as to such
physical ones.

This conclusion is correct provided there is no pos-
sibility that, by negotiation, the other countries will re-
duce their trade barriers. But as Epstein points out, it is
necessary to consider not only the initial effect of any
measure but also subsequent effects. It thus becomes
worthwhile asking what the impact of trade liberaliza-
tion made conditional on trade liberalization by another
country will be. An early example of this being taken
into account is the repeal of Britain’s Corn Laws in
1846. Sir Robert Peel, the then prime minister, was per-
suaded of the benefits of free trade by the economists of
the time. (Frank Fetter [1980] provided an account of
the parliamentary part of their activities.) The Comn
Laws were repealed as an act of unilateral trade liber-
alization. The action was unilateral because the coun-
tries of continental Europe would not negotiate to re-
duce their tariff barriers, and Peel eventually decided
that it was in Britain’s interest to liberalize alone. This
led to Britain’s becoming a free-trading nation.

Peel hoped that Britain’s actions would lead to what
Bhagwati (2002) called “sequential reciprocity,” or to
other countries” following Britain’s lead, seeing how
Britain had benefited from free trade and hoping to ben-
efit likewise. There was subsequent trade liberalization,
but, as Richard Conybeare (2002) pointed out, although



86 I'ree Markets Under Siege

the liberalization was clearly subsequent, it is not possi-
ble to either confirm or deny that it was consequent.”

Are there advantages to actions that lead other coun-
tries to liberalize their trade? Although a formal dem-
onstration that there are such additional advantages is
not straightforward, the intuition is clear. If both coun-
tries liberalize then each can specialize to a greater ex-
tent in producing those goods that it is comparatively
better at, and consumers in both countries have cheaper
access to goods that satisfy their tastes. Hence, although
Epstein’s principle that there should be no compensa-
tion for losses incurred as a result of the workings of a
competitive market, and its natural extension that there
should be no protection from the working of such a
market, seems to suggest that free trade should be
adopted regardless of foreign behavior, there is a case
for multilateralism, provided that its end result is sure
to be free trade.

This, it must be said, is not as easy as it may sound.
Consider two countries entering into trade negotiations.
One country wants both countries to achieve free trade
but will adopt free trade even if the other does not; the
other is perfectly content if the first country achieves
free trade but does not wish to achieve that itself. If that
second country knows the first will eventually abandon
protection regardless of the behavior of the second, then
the first has little if any bargaining power. Nevertheless,
the game is worth playing. Free trade for both may be

7. An extensive discussion of these issues can be found in Bhagwati

(2002).



Commentary 87

the outcome —not necessarily immediately or even after
the first set of negotiations, but as the protectionist coun-
try comes to see the advantages free trade brings to both
consumers and producers in the free-trading country.
(Producers gain as a result of, among other factors, their
becoming more efficient as a result of competition and
thus doing well in markets outside their home one.)

The current trade negotiations at the World Trade
Organization are an example of where these issues
should be thought about seriously by economists. We
know that there are gains from unilateral free trade and
that there are even greater gains from multilateral free
trade. These are among Epstein’s “easy cases.” What is
harder to determine is whether a multilateral or a uni-
lateral course is the better one to pursue in any partic-
ular set of trade negotiations.

It is now convenient to move on to certain very
recent actions of policy makers, every one a conse-
quence of neglecting Epstein’s basic principles of sup-
porting freedom of contract and considering subsequent,
as well as firstround, actions, which although of appar-
ently minor significance at the present time are likely
to have numerous harmful consequences in the future.
These relate to the limitation of working hours in place
in most of the European Union and the Trade Secre-
tary’s ruling in the case of the proposed takeover of Sa-
feway, the British grocery chain. These are discussed in
turn, before we return in conclusion to Professor Ep-
stein’s lecture.

Working hours were limited supposedly as a way of
helping workers, and also, it was suggested by some, as



88 I'ree Markets Under Siege

a way of creating jobs for at least some of the large
number of unemployed in parts of continental Europe.®
This is, of course, another example of the interference
with the labor market that Richard Epstein discusses.
Interference with freedom of contract in this manner
will impinge particularly on some types of workers and
industries. Long hours worked over a period of the year,
for example, are for some industries an efficient way of
organizing production. The workers in these industries
(and in any industry where long hours per week, al-
though not necessarily every week, are an efficient way
of working) are made less productive by this law. They
will continue to be employed only if their wages fall.
Thus, they suffer rather than benefit from a law de-
signed to protect them. The working time directive and
associated labor market regulations are, in Epstein’s ter-
minology, “casy cases.” They break the fundamental
principle of freedom of contract—and in this case have
the opposite effect from that intended.

The Safeway ruling moves us to some new issues
and also directs us to a section of Epstein’s arguments
that we have not yet mentioned. It is useful first to out-
line the issue. A grocery store, Wm. Morrison, made a
bid for Safeway. This triggered interest from other gro-
cery stores. It was decided that a takeover could affect
competition, so a review was undertaken by the Com-

8. Explaining the fallacy behind the belief that by restricting work-
ing hours there will be a proportionate rise in the number of workers
employed would be aside from the theme of this paper. It is discussed in

Wood (2002).



Hoover Classics : Epstein  hcepsfms com Mp_89 rev0 page 89

Commentary 89

petition Commission. On the basis of this review, the
secretary of state decided that only Wm. Morrison could
take over Safeway. This ruled out a competitive bidding
process for the company, unless some bidder not in the
grocery business decided to mount a takeover, and none
did. Accordingly, it is highly likely that shareholders in
Safeway will not do as well as they otherwise would from
the takeover. Now, what are the objections to that out-
come, setting aside the obvious one that shareholders in
Safeway could make? What harm, except to them, has
interfering in a voluntary contract done?

Suppose there had been no interference and a
higher price had been paid for the company. This would
have increased the incentive in similar future cases for
shareholders in a firm that was doing less well than oth-
ers in the market to put pressure on the management
to either improve or be sold. (Imposing such pressure is
not costless, in either time or money.) This increased
incentive would mean that the economy’s productive
resources were wasted for less time, and that is to the
good of everyone, not just shareholders in the company.

To this argument that there should have been no
intervention, there may be opposed the claim that con-
centration in the grocery business would have increased
as a result of such an unhampered takeover, and that
such concentration would have reduced competition to
an extent that could well have outweighed the benefits
just described. It is somewhat contentious to claim that
concentration reduces competition; it is the existence of
barriers to entry that allows monopoly profits, and these
barriers do not necessarily rise with the concentration of



90 I'ree Markets Under Siege

the industry. But be that as it may, an approach to car-
tels mentioned by Epstein is relevant whatever one con-
cludes on that issue. Do we need to worry about cartels,
provided that agreements between cartel members are
not enforceable at law, and especially if new firms can
enter the cartelized industry? There are arguments for
this approach; and there are arguments that lead to the
more aggressive anticartel policies of the United States
and Britain. But as Epstein points out, whatever one
concludes on this matter, the approach of considering
legal intervention to prevent cartels is completely incon-
sistent with the attitude that has been taken to the ag-
riculture and labor markets. The Safeway case involves
a (relatively) minor issue —policy toward cartels—but it
leads us to a big one. Allowing freedom of contract in
competitive markets is of major importance; govern-
ments have recognized that principle. It is too important
to be applied only where politically convenient.
Professor Epstein’s paper is a stimulating one, rich
in powerful insights that can help us not only under-
stand the world better but actually improve the world
and make every person in it better off, or at least capable
of being so. Law and Economics is a discipline little
studied in Britain, but it provides such a powerful set of
tools that its neglect cannot be justified. I very much
hope that this absorbing lecture encourages not only the
use in Britain of the kinds of ideas set out in it but also
the study and teaching of the subject, so that there are
many practitioners engaged in public policy formation
and analysis in this country. This could not but improve
both the laws that constrain private actions and public



Commentary 91

policy and the conduct of policy within the set of laws
that constrain it.

REFERENCES

Bhagwati, Jagdish (ed.). Going Alone: The Case for Re-
laxed Reciprocity in Freeing Trade. Cambridge: MIT
Press, 2002.

Capie, F. H., and Wood, G. E., with F. Sensenbrenner.
“The Political Economy of Foreign Investment in
the UK,” in H. Huizinga and L. Jonung (eds.), The
Internationalisation of Asset Ownership in Europe.

Coase, R. H. The Problem of Social Cost, Journal of
Law and Economics, 3(1): 1-44.

Coase, R. H. The Role of the Lighthouse in Economics,
in The Firm, the Market, and the Law. Chicago:
University of Chicago Press, 1988.

Coneybeare, John. Leadership by Example?: Britain and
the Free Trade Movement of the Nineteenth Cen-
tury, in J. Bhagwati, Going Alone: The Case for Re-
laxed Reciprocity in Freeing Trade. Cambridge: MIT
Press, 2002.

Fetter, Frank Whitson. The Economist in Parliament
1780-1860. Durham, NC: Duke University Press,
1980.

Sacks, Jonathan. Markets, Governments and Virtues, in
F. H. Capie and G. E. Wood, Policy Makers on
Policy. London: Routledge, 2002.

Veljanovski, Cento G. The Economics of Law: An Intro-
ductory Text, Hobart Paper (Institute of Fconomic
Affairs, London.)






Index

Adair v. United States, 59

Adam, 4

agriculture, 28-43; cartelization of,
36-37, 43; Clayton Act and, 37—
38; Congress regulation of, 40;
as easy case, 35-42; in European
Union, 83; government
dispensation to, 24-26, 27, 28—
30, 31; insulation of, 33-34, 35;
intellectual property and, 48;
political sympathy for, 31;
production increase for, 33-34;
right to farm in, xix—xx, 33-35;
state intervention in, 28, 33-34;
state-protected/organized, xxv—
xxvi, 36-37, 38-39; subsidies for,
xx, 35-36, 45-48, 83; tariffs/
protectionism in, 45-48, 49;
technological advances in, 71-72

Allnut v. Inglis, 44-45

American legal education, 1-2

antitrust laws, 25-26; as
counterpressure to unions, 58;
exemption from, xx; U.K,,
unions and, 62

Arnold, Benedict, xiv

at-will agreement: administrative
costs of, 53; dismissal, cause and,
53-54; informal method of
bonding and, 54; labor and, 51—
56, 58; rival employer and, 55—
56; self-correcting, 53

bargaining, 52; collective, 55-56,
58, 59; exclusive agent, 55; good-
faith, 65

Bhagwati, Jagdish, 85

bill of rights, second, 34

Black, Conrad, 8

Blackstone, 3

boycott, secondary, 60-61, 63. See
also picketing

Brandeis, Louis, xxv

Bush, George W., xiv, 70

buyer, willing, 35

Caplan, Bryan, xvii; The Myth of
the Rational Voter: Why
Democracies Choose Bad
Policies, ix—x

cartels/cartelization: of agriculture,
36-37, 43; antitrust laws and,
25-26; cheating amongst, 26, 27,
28, 38; classical liberal and, 39;
competition and, 25-32, 39, 84;
destruction of wealth by, 27;
development of, in labor, xxvi,
56—60; harm from, 26, 66;
judiciary resistance to state-
sponsored, 42, 44, 58-59; labor
market, 51-70, 83-84;
minimalist strategy and internal
failure of, 26-27; monopoly and,
22, 25, 26; new members,
pricing and, 33; preconditions



94

cartels/cartelization (continued)
for, 25-32; private, state blocking
of, 27; prohibition against, 32;
self-interested, 42;
standardization of products for,
24-25; state-protected/sponsored,
xxv, 38-39, 44, 46, 72; tariffs
and, 40; in United Kingdom,
60-61, 71; in U.S., 61-68

cases, casy, 4, 7, 71-72; agriculture
as, 35-42; classical liberalism
and, 10, 19, 21-22, 26, 31, 63;
freedom of contracts in labor
markets as, 51-56, 88;
multilateral free trade as, 86, 87;
between socialism/libertarianism,
9-13, 17, 18, 20

cases, hard, 4, 5-6, 23, 79; between
socialism and libertarianism, 9—
13

Chancellors of the Exchequer
(UK), 68

cheating, cartels and, 26, 27, 28,
38. See also corruption; fraud

Chiang Kai-shek, 8

child labor, 68

choice: public, x—xi, 80n3; “yes or
no,” 6

classical liberalism. See liberalism,
classical

Clayton Act, 37-38, 51, 62, 64

Coase theorem, 79n2-80n2, 82n5

coercion: state, vii, ix, 13-14, 17—
19; taxation, finance and, 17-19

collective bargaining, 55-56, 58, 59

collectivism, 10-11, 12, 68

command-and-control economy,
xxiil

commerce, beyond, 62

commerce power: affirmative, 42—
43; of Congress, 4042, 58;
dormant/negative, 41-42

Commonwealth v. Hunt, 58

Index

compensation: competitive harm,
19-23, 28, 82; worker, 67

competition, 61; cartels and, 25—
32, 84; exemption from, with
state-cartel, 39; foreign, 70; free
trade with, 71, 73; labor and
exemption from, 61, 62;
precondition for, 25-32; pricing
and, 30; rival employer, contracts
and, 55-56; state monopoly, new
firms and, 66-67; state power
enforcing, against collusive
agreements, 28; Supreme Court
rulings on, xx

Competition Commission (U.K.),
89

competitive harms, competitive
markets/compensation for, 19—
23, 28, 82

competitive markets: competitive
harm compensation and, 19-23,
28, 82; freedom of contract
allowed in, 90; means of
production organized by, 9, 88;
standardization of products for,
28-29

concentration, industry, 89-90

Congress: agriculture/
manufacturing regulation by, 40;
commerce power of, 40-42, 58

constitution, U.S. written, 3

constitutional doctrine: intellectual
attack on, xxvi; mistakes in, xxiv

contracts, 38, 82; breach of, 53,
55-56, 59, 61; employer forced
to deal with, 56-57; free,
limitations on, xxvi; freedom of,
51-56, 59, 88, 90; long-term,
55-56; yellow dog, 58-59. See
also at-will agreement

Conybeare, Richard, 85-86

Coppage v. Kansas, 59

Corn Laws (U.K)), 85



Index

corruption, in labor, 60. See also
fraud

criticism, standard of, 7

currency, tariffs and reducing
demands on, 49

deflation, 36

democracy, 50. See also liberal
democracy

DeSoto, Hernando, 17, 69n5, 81—
82, 82n5

developing countries, Western
subsidies damaging, xx, 83

difference in errors, 6-7

dismissal, 53-54

distribution, ix, 11-12, 31;
ignorance, xi—xii

dormant commerce clause, 41-42

easy cases. See cases, easy

economic fatalism, 9

economics, law and, 76-78

economy: command-and-control,
xxiii; decentralized, 16-17;
integrated national, 37; private
law governing unregulated, 1-2

employer, rival, 55-56

English legal education, 1-2, 77

English private law, 1-2, 22, 44-45

Epstein, Richard, 10

errors, 5, 6-7

FEuropean Union, 83

Eve, 4

evil, source of, 4

farm. See agriculture

fatalism, economic, 9

favoritism, political, 16

federal power, expansion of, 44, 67,
68

federalism, 3

feedback mechanism, x—xi

Fetter, Frank, 85

Financial Times, 3

95

flat taxation, xi

fraud, 13-14, 20, 60-61

free contract, limitations on, xxvi

free speech, 63

free trade, 47-48, 49, 69, 84-87;
multilateral, 86, 87; tariffs and,
xv, xvi; unilateral, 49, 84-85

freedom of contracts, 51-56, 59,
88, 90

gain: competitive markets/trade, 22;
mutual, xx, 15, 19;
specialization, 36

Germany, §

globalization, 70

goods/services, 11-12, 17, 22, 25,
34; overproduction of, from
subsidies, 46

government: agriculture
dispensation by, 24-26, 27, 28—
30, 31; agriculture without
intervention of, 28; behavior, 6;
competition policy against
collusive agreements by, 24;
against excessive individualism,
xxv; federal power expansion
and, 44, 67, 68; labor
dispensation by, 24-26, 27;
limited, classical liberalism and,
xii, 16; price regulation by, 45—
46; private markets needing, 16;
public choice analysis of, 80n3;
separation of power in, xxiv;
takeover’s regulation by, 88-89;
voluntary exchange regulation
by, 16, 84, 89. See also
commerce power; judiciary,
state-sponsored cartels resisted by

grocery business, 89

Grotius, 3

guilds, 57

H-1B visas, xvi
Hale, Matthew, 44



96

Hammer v. Dagenhart, 68

hard cases. See cases, hard

harm (loss): actionable, 21, 82;
with actionable injury, 21, 69—
70; from cartels, 26, 66;
compensation for, 19-23, 28, 82;
competitive, 19-23, 28, 82;
without injury, 21, 69-70

Hayek, Friedrich, 8, 11

Hitchman Coal & Coke Co. v.
Mitchell, 59

Hitler, Adolf, 8

human character, 14

ideas, great, 3

ignorance, xi—xii, xiv, xvii

immigration, xvi—xvii

immunity, official, 7

income/wealth, 11, 13; cartel’s
destruction of, 27

independent contractors, 57

individual, 24-25; deception of, 14

individual liberty, 7-8, 80

individualism, excessive, xxv

industry, concentration of, 89-90

infrastructure projects, 17-18

injunctive relief, 59, 62, 64

intellectual attack, on constitutional
doctrine, xxvi

intellectual property, 5-6;
agriculture and, 48

interest groups, market rigged by,
Xix

judiciary, state-sponsored cartels

resisted by, 42, 44, 58-59

Kennedy, John F., 15

Kerry, John, xiv

labor: antitrust law exemption of,
xx; antitrust laws as
counterpressure to, 58; at-will
contract with, 51-56, 58;

Index

bargaining of, 52, 55-56, 58;
cartel development in, xxvi, 56—
60; Clayton Act and, 37-38, 51,
62, 64; corruption in, 60;
dismissals, recruitment and, 53—
54; exemption from competition
with, 61, 62; freedom of
contracts in, 51-56, 88;
governmental dispensation to,
24-26, 27; organization of, 57,
59, 62, 64, 68, 69-70; picketing
by, 62-63; political sympathy for,
26; restraints on, 69-70; self-
protection by, 62

labor market, cartels in, 51-70, 83—
84

laissez-faire, 1

Landrum-Griffin Act, 69

law: antitrust, xx, 25-26, 58, 62;
Corn, 85; economics and, 76—
78; private, English, 1-2; tort,
56, 59, 60, 61, 78

Lawler v. Loewe, 58

lawsuits, individual, 22-23

legal education, 1-2, 77

liberal democracy, 9; challenge of,
17; coercion systems, taxation
and, 17-19

liberalism, classical, 1-8; cartels
and, 39; easy cases and, 10, 19,
21-22, 26, 31, 63; inversion of,
37, 39; limited government
approach of, xii, 16

liberalization, trade (U.K.), 85-86

libertarianism, 13-19; antitrust law
not part of, 25-26; competitive
markets, competitive harms’
compensation and, 19-23; easy
cases between socialism and, 9—
13, 17, 18, 20; hard cases
between socialism and, 9-13;
self-interest assumed by, 14, 15;
social infrastructure underplayed
by, xxi; strengths of, 13-15;



Index

voluntary exchange, social gains
and, xxi, 13-15, 68-69; weakness
of, 16-18

liberty, disrespect of individual, 7—
8, 80

Lochner v. New York, 67

Locke, John, 3

Loewe v. Lawler, 58

losses, social. See harm

manufacturing, Congress regulation
of, 40

Mao Tse-tung, 7

market: arbitrary, power, 52-53;
choice, 6; failures of, 12; inferior
structure of, with cartels, 27;
public systems needing private,
16; special problems in, 12-13;
state intervention in, 12

means of production: collectivism
weakness for, 10-11, 12;
competitive free markets
organizing, 9, 88

medical ethics, 17

mercantile transactions, 20

mercantilism, 48

minimum wage, xii—xiii;
immigration and, xvi—xvii

monopoly, 21; bilateral, 65; cartel,
22, 25, 26; fear of, xxv; new
firms/competition and, 66-67;
price regulation, government
and, 45-46; rate of return
limited for, 45; rival, 31; state,
for decentralized economy, 16—
17; state-protected, xxv—xxvi, 44,
46, 72; technology mitigating,
71-72. See also cartels/
cartelization

Morrison, Wm., 8§8-89

multilateralism, 86, 87

mutual gain, xxi, 15, 19

The Myth of the Rational Voter:

97

Why Democracies Choose Bad
Policies (Caplan), ix—x

National Labor Relations Act, xx,
52, 64-65, 68; limitations/
influence of, 66-67

National Labor Relations Board v.
Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp., 68

national socialism, socialism v., 8

nationalization, 12-13

natural reason, 3

natural resources, 4

Nebbia v. New York, 46

neutral groups, political support, 30

New Deal, xxv, 38, 67, 69

Nixon, Richard, xiii

Norris-LaGuardia Act, 64

Office of Fair Trading (U.K.), 77

outsourcing, xiv

parity principle, 33-34

Parker v. Brown, 38-39

Parliament, 58

patents, 4-6

Peel, Robert, 85

Peru, xv

picketing, 62-63

planning, excessive, 12

political favoritism, xxi

political rhetoric, xi, xiii

political sympathy, for agriculture,
31

positive-sum games, 14

predation, 27

price controls, xiii—xiv

pricing: cartels and, 26-27, 33;
competitive, 30; determination
of, 37; discrimination of, 30;
fixed, 34; government regulation
of, 45-46; lower, for maximizing
profits, 50; maintenance of, 34;
monopoly and, 45-46; as



98

pricing (continued)
restraint of trade, 35-38;
stabilization, 41

private cartels, state-sponsored, 38—
39

private initiatives, 81-82

private law, English, 1-2

private property, 13, 68; contempt
for, 7-8, 80; limitations on, xxvi;
security for, 16

private welfare, social and, 23

production, agricultural increase
for, 33-34

products: fungible, 28;
individualized, 24-25; raw, 50;
standardization of, 28-29

progressive era, 61

progressive taxation, ix

Progressives, xxv

property rights, 7-8, 13, 14, 16, 68,
80; intellectual, 5-6, 48

prosperity, social, 9

protectionism, vii, 35, 41, 42, 73;
subsidies, tariffs and, xvi, 45-48,
49

public choice theory, x—xi, 80n3

public goods, rules for provision of,
Xxi

public interest, 46

Pufendorf, 3

pure transfer games, 14

rate of return, 45

Reagan, Ronald, xii

reciprocity, sequential, 85

recruitment, costs of, 54

res extra commercium, 62

restraint: labor, 69-70; trade, 27,
35-38, 48, 57

Ricardo, David, 49

right to farm, xix-xx, 33-35

The Road to Serfdom (Hayek), 8

Robinson, Joan, 85

Roman legal education, 1-2

Index

Roosevelt, Franklin D., xix—xx, 34,
38; misguided economic policies
of, 8

Sacks, Jonathan, 81n4

Safeway, 88-89, 90

self-correction, 53

self-help, 16

self-interest, 14, 15, 42

self-protection, 62

sequential reciprocity, 85

Sherman Act, 37, 38, 50

Skepticism and Freedom (Epstein),
10

Smith, Adam, xxv, 26, 48

Smoot-Hawley tariff, 42

social improvement, 20

social welfare, private and, 23

socialism: computer calculation
debate for, 9-10; easy cases
between libertarianism and, 9—
13, 17, 18, 20; hard cases
between libertarianism and, 9-
13; national socialism v., 8;
weakness of, 9-11, 68

socialist calculation debate, 11

Soviet Union, 8

specialization gain, 36

Stalin, Joseph, 8

standard of criticism, 7

standardization, of products, 28-29

state: agriculture dispensation from,
24-26, 27, 28-30, 31; coercion
by, vii, ix, 13-14, 17-19;
monopoly for decentralized
economy, 16-17; private cartels
blocked by, 27; -protected/
sponsored cartels, xxv, 38-39, 44,
46, 72. See also Congress;
government

state intervention: in agriculture,
28, 33-34; in market, 12, 24-26

street address, 17, 81-82

strike, 60, 69, 70; in UK., 52



Index

subsidies, xx; agricultural, xx, 35—
36, 45-48, 83; overproduction of
goods from, 46; public benefit
for, 46; tariffs, protection and,
xvi, 45-48, 49

supermarkets, 31nl

supply and demand, 21, 34

Supreme Court: competition
rulings by, xx; dormance
commerce clause and, 41;
National Labor Relations Act
supported by, 68; yellow dog
contract defended by, 59

Taft-Hartley Act (1947), xx, 69

takeover, 88-89

tariffs, xiv, 34, 42; agriculture,
protectionism and, 45-48; cartels
and, 40; currency, reducing
demands on, and, 49; free trade
and, xv, xvi; reducing, 85; steel,
xiv—xv, 70; subsidies, protection
and, xvi, 45-48, 49

taxation, viii—ix, xi; flat, xi; liberal
democracy, coercion and, 17-19;
progressive, ix

technology, 71-72

term contracts, 55-56

territorial principle, 50

tort law, 56, 59, 60, 61, 78

trade: liberalization of (U.K.), 85—
86; negotiations, 85; restraint of,
27, 35-38, 48, 57. See also free
trade

Trade Disputes Act (U.K.), 60, 62

trade unions. See labor

unions. See labor

United Kingdom (U.K.), 52, 62,
68; cartelization in, 60-61, 71;
Competition Commission in, 89;

99

law, economics and, 65-66, 76—
77; Parliament as supreme in,
58; takeover regulation in, 88—
89; trade liberalization in, 85-86

United States (U.S.), cartelization
in, 61-68. See also Supreme
Court

United States Department of
Agriculture (USDA), 43

United States v. E.C. Knight Co.,
68

U.S. v. Wrightwood, 43

USDA. See United States
Department of Agriculture

Veljanovski, Cento, 77, 78

visas, H-1B, xvi

voluntary exchange, 13-15; free
trade from, 84; government
regulation and, 16, 84, 89;
libertarianism, xxi, 13-15, 68-69;
security for, government
regulation and, 16; undue
influences on, 20

wage, minimum, 52, 67

Wagner, Johanna, 56

wealth. See income/wealth

The Wealth of Nations (Smith), 20,
48

Webb-Pomerine Act, 39

welfare, social/private, 23

West Coast Hotel v. Parrish, 67

Wickard v. Filburn, 44

Wincott, Harold, xix, xxi, 4, 9

worker: compensation, 67;
protection, 68; unorganized, 64

working hours, 87-88

World Trade Organization, 42, 47,
48, 87

yellow dog contract, 58-59



	fm.1_16.pdf
	ch1.1_8.pdf
	ch2.9_24.pdf
	ch3.25_32.pdf
	ch4.33_50.pdf
	ch5.51_70.pdf
	ch6.71_72.pdf
	ref.73_76.pdf
	com.77_92.pdf
	ix.93_98.pdf



